
Village of Gilberts 
Village Hall: 87 Galligan Road, Gilberts, Illinois 60136 

Ph. 847-428-2861      Fax: 847-428-2955 
www.villageofgilberts.com 

Posted on December 29, 2023 at: 
Village of Gilberts, 87 Galligan Road, Gilberts, IL 60136 

VILLAGE BOARD MEETING AGENDA 
Tuesday, January 2, 2024 - 7:00 p.m. - Village Hall Board Room 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
1. CALL TO ORDER / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
2. ROLL CALL / ESTABLISH QUORUM
3. PUBLIC COMMENT*
4. CONSENT AGENDA

A. A Motion to approve Minutes from the December 5, 2023 Village Board Meeting
B. A Motion to approve Minutes from the December 6, 2023 Special Village Board Meeting
C. A Motion to ratify Bills & Payroll dated December 19, 2023
D. A Motion to approve Bills & Payroll dated January 2, 2024
E. A Motion to approve the October 2023 Treasurer’s Report
F. A Motion to approve the November 2023 Treasurer’s Report
G. A Motion to approve Resolution 01-2024, a Resolution Approving the Purchase of a 2024

Dodge Ram 1500 Crew SSV from LaPorte Chrysler and Upfitting by Ultra Strobe
Communications in an Aggregate Amount Not-to-Exceed $53,000

H. A Motion to approve Resolution 02-2024, a Resolution Approving the Purchase of an Argus
Body Worn Camera System from Kustom Signals, Inc. in an Amount Not-to-Exceed $37,000

I. A Motion to approve Resolution 03-2024, a Resolution Approving the Purchase of a
Message Trailer from Stalker Radar Applied Concepts, Inc. in an Amount Not-To-Exceed
$22,500

5. ITEMS FOR APPROVAL
6. ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION
7. STAFF REPORTS
8. TRUSTEES’ REPORTS
9. PRESIDENT’S REPORT
10. EXECUTIVE SESSION
11. ADJOURNMENT

*Public Comment Policy
Anyone indicating a desire to speak during Public Comments portion of the Village Board Meeting will be acknowledged
by the Village President. All remarks are to be addressed to the Village President and Board of Trustees as a whole, not
to any specific person(s).   To ensure that everyone who wishes to speak has the opportunity to do so, please limit your
comments to five minutes. Additional time may be granted at the discretion of the Village President.  If you have written
comments, please provide a copy to the Village President. If there are a number of individuals present to speak on the
same topic, please designate a spokesperson that can summarize the issue.  During Public Comments, the Village
President, Trustees and Staff will listen to comments and will not engage in discussion. The Village President or
Trustees may ask questions to better understand your concern, suggestion or request. Please direct any personnel
concerns to the Village Administrator before or after the meeting.  The Village of Gilberts complies with the Americans

http://www.villageofgilberts.com/


 January 2, 2024 – Village Board Meeting Agenda 

Posted on December 29, 2023 at: 
Village of Gilberts, 87 Galligan Road, Gilberts, IL 60136 

Disabilities Act (ADA). For accessibility Assistance, please contact the Village Clerk at the Village Hall, telephone 
number is 847-428-2861”. Assistive services will be provided upon request.  
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VILLAGE OF GILBERTS 
VILLAGE BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

TUESDAY, December 5, 2023 
Village Hall: 87 Galligan Road, Gilberts, IL 60136 

 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

President Zambetti called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM. He proceeded to lead those present in the 
Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

2. ROLL CALL / ESTABLISH QUORUM 
Village Clerk Lynda Lange called roll. Roll call of Board members present: Trustees, Chapman, 
Vanni, Allen (present Virtually) Coats, Redfield and Marino were present, as was President Zambetti. 
Also present was Administrator Brian Bourdeau, Management Analyst Riley Lynch, Management 
Analyst Mitchell Anderson and Finance Director Taunya Fischer.  
 
A Motion to Approve Trustee Allen’s participation in the meeting via virtual means, was made by  
Trustee Chapman and seconded by Trustee Coats. Roll call votes - Aye: (6) Trustees Chapman, 
Vanni, Redfield, Coats and Marino Nay: 0/Abstain: 1 (Trustee Allen). 
 

3. PUBLIC COMMENT – Isabel Bertone, a resident, was in attendance to present questions to the 
board related to the proposed water rate increase for 2024 budget year.  

 
4. PUBLIC HEARING - Proposed 2023 Tax Levy:  

 
A Motion to Open the Public Hearing regarding the 2023 Proposed Tax Levy was made by  
Trustee Chapman and seconded by Trustee Allen. Roll call votes - Aye: (6) Trustees Chapman,        
Vanni, Allen, Coats, Redfield and Marino./Nay: 0/Abstain:0. 
 
Finance Director, Taunya Fischer was present to provide an overview of the tax levy. A request will 
be submitted in the amount of $ 1,435,275. The floor was opened to questions and comments. No 
additional questions or comments were raised. 
 
A Motion to Close the Public Hearing regarding the 2023 Proposed Tax Levy was made by  
Trustee Coats and seconded by Trustee Chapman. Roll call votes - Aye: (6) Trustees Chapman,        
Vanni, Allen, Coats, Redfield and Marino./Nay: 0/Abstain:0. 
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Ordinance 19-2023 Approving the 2023 Tax Levy:  
Finance Director, Taunya Fischer, provided an overview on the 2023 Tax Levy in the amount of 
$ 1,435,275.16. The amount levied will include:  
 Corporate Fund        $ 655,117.01 
 Employee Taxes       $   57,403.19 
 Police Protection      $ 459,751.35 
 Liability Insurance   $   30,942.79 
 Audit Expense          $     8,229.19 
 Police Pension Fund $ 223,831.64 

 
Total Amount to be Levied              $ 1,435,275.16 
 

 Motion to approve (Ordinance 19-2023), An Ordinance Approving the 2023 Tax Levy was made by 
Trustee Coats and seconded by Trustee Chapman. Roll call votes - Aye: (6) Trustees Chapman,        
Vanni, Allen, Coats, Redfield and Marino./Nay: 0/Abstain:0. 

 
 

5. PRESENTATION OF THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING April 30, 2023 AUDIT: 
Tom Siwicki of Sikich LLP, provided a general overview of the Audit ending in Fiscal Year 4/30/23.  
He highlighted that the Village of Gilberts was awarded a Certificate of Excellence from the 
Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA), in transparent financial reporting and accounting.  
 
A summary was also provided by Finance Director, Taunya Fischer noting the change from fiscal year 
ending April 30 to December 31of each year. Account balances were provided.  
 

6. CONSENT AGENDA 
A. A Motion to approve Minutes from the November 21, 2023 Regular Village Board Meeting. 
B. A Motion to approve Bills & Payroll dated December 5, 2023. 
C. A Motion to approve (Ordinance 19-2023), approving the 2023 Tax Levy.  
D. A Motion to approve (Ordinance 20-2023), an Ordinance Abating Special Taxes Levied to Pay 

Interest and Principal for $ 17,475,000 Special Service Area Nine Special Tax Refunding Bonds.  
E. A Motion to approve (Ordinance 21-2023), an Ordinance Abating Special Taxes Levied to Pay 

Interest and Principal for $ 11,720,000 Village of Gilberts Special Service Area Fifteen; Special 
Tax Refunding Bond Series 2014.  

F. A Motion to approve (Ordinance 22-2023), an Ordinance Abating Special Taxes Levied to Pay 
Interest and Principal for $ 9,750,000 Village of Gilberts, Special Service Area #24, Special Tax 
Bond Series 2014.  

G. A Motion to approve (Ordinance 23-2023), an Ordinance Abating Special Taxes Levied to Pay 
Interest and Principal for Village of Gilberts, Illinois Special Service Area #25, Special Tax Bonds 
Series 2018A and Series 2018B.  

H. A Motion to approve (Ordinance 24-2023), an Ordinance Abating the Tax Heretofore Levied to 
Pay Principal and Interest for $ 4,090,000, General Obligation Bonds (alt Revenue Source) Series 
2021 of the Village of Gilberts, Kane County Il.  

I. A Motion to approve (Resolution 41-2023), A Renewal Proposal by Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. for 
General Liability, Property, Risk Management and Workers Compensation Insurance Coverage 
for the Policy Period December 31, 2023 thru December 31, 2024.  
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J. A Motion to Approve (Resolution 42-2023), a Resolution Authorizing the Payment of Certain 
Routine and Recurring Expenses.  

K. A Motion to approve Resolution (43-2023), A Resolution Approving an Agreement with Fantasy 
Amusement Co., Inc. to Provide Amusements for the 2024 Gilberts Community Days.  

L. A Motion to Receive and Accept the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report from Sikich LLC 
for the Fiscal Year Ending April 30, 2023.  

M. A Motion to Accept and Place on File the Municipal Compliance Report for the Village of Gilberts 
Police Pension Fund for the Fiscal Year Ending April 30, 2023.  

N. Approval of an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Village of Gilberts and the Village of 
Huntley Regarding Jurisdictional Boundaries and Facility Planning Areas (Ordinance 26-2023). 

President Zambetti asked if any Board member wished to remove an item from the Consent Agenda. 
No removals were requested.  

A Motion to Approve Consent Agenda items 6. A-N, as presented was made by Trustee  
Chapman and seconded by Trustee Coats. Roll call votes - Aye: (6) Trustees Chapman, Vanni, 
Allen, Redfield, Coats and Marino/ Nay: (0) /Absent: (0) Abstain: (0) 
 

7. ITEMS FOR APPROVAL 
 

A. Approval of an Ordinance (Ordinance 25-2023) Amending Chapter 4 of Title 2 of the Village Code 
Regarding Water and Sanitary Sewerage Rates.  
 
A Motion to Approve an Ordinance (Ordinance 25-2023) Amending Chapter 4 of Title 2 of the 
Village Code Regarding Water and Sanitary Sewerage Rates was made by Trustee Vanni and 
seconded by Trustee Chapman. Roll call votes - Aye: (6) Trustees Allen, Chapman, Vanni, 
Redfield, Coats & Marino. / Nay: 0 /Absent: (0) Abstained: 0. 
 

B. A Resolution (Resolution 44-2023) Adoption of a Utility Billing Payment Plan Policy.   

A Motion for the Adoption of a Utility Billing Payment Plan Policy, as presented, was made by Trustee 
Coats and seconded by Trustee Allen. Roll call votes - Aye: (6) Trustees, Allen, Chapman, Vanni, 
Redfield, Coats & Marino/ Nay: 0 /Absent: (0) /Abstained: 0 

C. Adoption of Paid Leave Benefits for All Workers (Ordinance 27-2023). 

A Motion to for the Adoption of the Paid Leave Benefits for All Workers (Ordinance 27-2023) was 
made by Trustee Allen seconded by Trustee Coats. Roll call votes - Aye: (6) Trustees, Allen, Chapman, 
Vanni, Redfield, Coats & Marino/ Nay: 0 /Absent: (0) /Abstained: 0 

D. Approval of Changes to the Village of Gilberts Personnel Policies Related to Paid Leave Benefits for 
All Workers (Resolution 45-2023). 

A Motion approving Changes to the Village of Gilberts Personnel policies Related to Paid Leave 
Benefits for All Workers was made by Trustee Allen, seconded by Trust Coats. Roll call votes - Aye: 
(6) Trustees Chapman, Vanni, Allen, Redfield, Coats and Marino/ Nay: (0) /Absent: (0) Abstain: 
(0) 
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STAFF REPORT 

Administrator Brian Boudreau provided status on recent discussions with the Chamber of Commerce. A 
written policy will be created. The testing was completed on Well 4 to ensure everything is in good 
working order. The meet with Santa event was successful.  

TRUSTEE REPORTS  
 Trustee Marino thanked staff for a successful audit review.  

 
7. PRESIDENT’S REPORT - None 
 
8. EXECUTIVE SESSION –  

 
Motion by Trustee Allen and seconded by Trustee Coats to move to Executive Session to discuss 
the appointment, employment, compensation, and performance of specific employees pursuant 
to Section 2(C)(1) of the Open Meetings Act and to discuss the purchase or lease of real property 
for the use of the Village, including whether a particular parcel should be acquired pursuant to 
Section 2(C)(5) of the Open Meetings Act. Roll call vote: Trustees, Allen, Chapman, Marino, 
Coats, Vanni and Redfield voted Aye (6) / Nay: 0 /Absent: (0) /Abstained: 0 Time: 7:44 p.m. 

The Open Meeting resumed at 8:07 p.m. Village Clerk called roll. Roll call of board members 
present: President Zambetti and Trustees Chapman, Allen, Marino, Chapman, Coats and Redfield 
were present.  

 
9. ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further public business to discuss, a motion to adjourn from the public meeting 
was made by Trustee Allen and seconded by Trustee Chapman at 8:14pm.  Voice vote carried 
unanimously, - Aye: (6) Trustees Chapman, Vanni, Marino, Allen, Coats and Redfield / Nay: 0 
/Absent: (0)/Abstained: 0 

            The meeting ended at 8:14pm. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Lynda Lange 
Lynda Lange 
Village Clerk 



 

12/6/2023                                                                  Page 1 of 2 
Village Board Meeting Minutes 

 
 

VILLAGE OF GILBERTS 
VILLAGE BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

WEDNESDAY, December 6, 2023 
Village Hall: 87 Galligan Road, Gilberts, IL 60136 

 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

President Zambetti called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM. He proceeded to lead those present in the 
Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

2. ROLL CALL / ESTABLISH QUORUM 
Village Clerk Lynda Lange called roll. Roll call of Board members present: Trustees, Chapman, 
Vanni, Allen (present Virtually), Redfield, and Marino were present, as was President Zambetti. Also 
present was Administrator Brian Bourdeau. Trustee Coats was absent.   
 
A Motion to Approve Trustee Allen’s participation in the meeting via virtual means, was made by  
Trustee Redfield and seconded by Trustee Chapman. Roll call votes - Aye: (4) Trustees Chapman, 
Vanni, Redfield, and Marino Nay: 0/Abstain: 1 (Trustee Allen) Absent: (1) Trustee Coats. 
 

3. PUBLIC COMMENT – None  
 
4. PUBLIC HEARING - Proposed Calendar Year 2024 Budget:  

 
A Motion to Open the Public Hearing regarding the 2024 Proposed Calendar Year Budget was 
made by Trustee Allen and seconded by Trustee Vanni. Roll call votes - Aye: (5) Trustees Chapman, 
Vanni, Allen, Redfield and Marino. /Nay: 0/Abstain:0/Absent: 1 (Trustee Coats). 
 
A Motion to Close the Public Hearing regarding the 2024 Proposed Calendar Year Budget was 
made by Trustee Chapman and seconded by Trustee Vanni. Roll call votes - Aye: (6) Trustees 
Chapman, Vanni, Allen, Redfield and Marino. /Nay: 0/Abstain:0/Absent (1) Trustee Coats. 
 

 
5. ITEMS FOR APPROVAL 

 
A. Ordinance 28-2023 Approving the 2024 Calendar Year Budget:  
 

 A Motion to approve (Ordinance 28-2023), An Ordinance Approving the 2024 Calendar Year Budget 
was made by Trustee Vanni and seconded by Trustee Chapman. Roll call votes - Aye: (5) Trustees 
Chapman, Vanni, Allen, Redfield and Marino. /Nay: 0/Abstain:0/Absent: (1) Trustee Coats. 
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STAFF REPORT – Administrator Brian Bourdeau provided an overview of the merit increases vs. cost-
of-living increases and how they are evaluated. 

TRUSTEE REPORTS - None 
 
7. PRESIDENT’S REPORT - None 
 
8. EXECUTIVE SESSION – None 

 
9. ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further public business to discuss, a motion to adjourn from the public meeting 
was made by Trustee Vanni and seconded by Trustee Chapman at 7:11pm.  Voice vote carried 
unanimously, - Aye: (5) Trustees Chapman, Vanni, Marino, Allen, and Redfield / Nay: 0 /Absent: 
(1) Trustee Coats / Abstained: 0 

            The meeting ended at 7:11pm. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Lynda Lange 
Lynda Lange 
Village Clerk 
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User: lsiegbahn
DB: Gilberts

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 12/19/2023 - 12/19/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Department: 00 GENERAL FUND

2,860.00 ESCROWS PAYABLEANCEL GLINK, P.C.
2,691.00 ESCROWS PAYABLEROBINSON ENGINEERING, LTD.

5,551.00 Total: 00 GENERAL FUND

Department: 01 ADMINISTRATIVE

55.00 LEGAL LITIGATIONANCEL GLINK, P.C.
9,460.00 LEGAL EXPENSEANCEL GLINK, P.C.

83.43 COMMUNICATIONSB&B NETWORKS, INC. 
335.99 OPERATING EXPENSECARD SERVICES
712.27 COMMUNITY RELATIONSCARD SERVICES
89.16 BANK FEESCARD SERVICES
189.82 COMMUNITY RELATIONSGUY V. ZAMBETTI
925.00 DUESILLINOIS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE

1,014.00 OPERATING EXPENSEKANE COUNTY RECORDER
472.67 RENTAL-EQUIPMENTMARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC
126.66 CONTRACTUAL SERVICESMARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC
183.75 DUESNORTHERN KANE COUNTY
172.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICESNORTHWESTERN MEDICINE OCCUPATION
311.65 LEGAL NOTICESPADDOCK PUBLICATIONS

4,403.07 PRINTINGSERVICE PRINTING
2,320.81 VILLAGE PLANNER SERVICESTESKA ASSOCIATES INC

45.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICESTHE BUG MAN, INC
126.90 COMMUNICATIONSVERIZON WIRELESS
222.74 OFFICE SUPPLIESWAREHOUSE DIRECT, INC

1,276.94 CAPITAL EQUIPMENTWAREHOUSE DIRECT, INC

22,526.86 Total: 01 ADMINISTRATIVE

Department: 02 POLICE

83.43 COMMUNICATIONSB&B NETWORKS, INC. 
155.51 UNIFORMS CARD SERVICES
61.98 OFFICE SUPPLIESCARD SERVICES
119.90 TRAINING EXPENSECARD SERVICES
186.11 RENTAL-EQUIPMENTMARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC
27.13 CONTRACTUAL SERVICESMARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC
360.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICESMIDWEST RADAR & EQUIPMENT
40.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICESNORTHWESTERN MEDICINE OCCUPATION
400.00 LEGAL EXPENSESTEPHEN D. TOUSEY LAW OFFICE
36.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICESTHE BUG MAN, INC
211.50 COMMUNICATIONSVERIZON WIRELESS

2,159.63 GASOLINEWEX BANK 

3,841.19 Total: 02 POLICE

Department: 03 PUBLIC WORKS

571.77 STREETLIGHTINGAEP ENERGY
83.43 COMMUNICATIONSB&B NETWORKS, INC. 
25.15 MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENTBATTERIES PLUS
388.48 OPERATING EXPENSECARD SERVICES
60.00 MAINTENANCE BUILDINGFOX VALLEY SECURITY SYSTEMS

2,503.50 STREETLIGHTINGKANE COUNTY DIVISION OF
174.97 SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENTKELLEY WILLIAMSON CO

1,842.10 GASOLINEKELLEY WILLIAMSON CO
139.94 SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENTMENARDS - CARPENTERSVILLE
24.98 MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENTMENARDS - CARPENTERSVILLE
74.98 MAINTENANCE BUILDINGMENARDS - CARPENTERSVILLE
99.96 MAINTENANCE GROUNDSMENARDS - CARPENTERSVILLE
47.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICESTHE BUG MAN, INC
220.50 COMMUNICATIONSVERIZON WIRELESS

1,093.08 GASOLINEWEX BANK 
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User: lsiegbahn
DB: Gilberts

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 12/19/2023 - 12/19/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

7,349.84 Total: 03 PUBLIC WORKS

Department: 04 BUILDING

1,246.00 BUILDING PERMIT EXPENSEROBINSON ENGINEERING, LTD.

1,246.00 Total: 04 BUILDING

Department: 06 PARKS

89,186.17 CAPITAL EQUIPMENTCOPENHAVER CONSTRUCTION, INC.
209.96 MAINTENANCE GROUNDSMENARDS - CARPENTERSVILLE

2,323.57 CAPITAL EQUIPMENTROBINSON ENGINEERING, LTD.
491.15 GASOLINEWEX BANK 

92,210.85 Total: 06 PARKS

Department: 08 GARBAGE HAULING

58,758.19 GARBAGE HAULING EXPENSEMDC ENVIRONMENTAL SVCS.

58,758.19 Total: 08 GARBAGE HAULING

Department: 10 WATER SYSTEMS

394.00 DUESAMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSN
20.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICESAQUA BACKFLOW, INC.
41.72 COMMUNICATIONSB&B NETWORKS, INC. 
152.95 MAINTENANCE VEHICLESBATTERIES PLUS
35.25 POSTAGECARD SERVICES
91.11 OFFICE SUPPLIESCARD SERVICES
253.00 OUTSIDE SERVICESCARD SERVICES
93.06 RENTAL-EQUIPMENTMARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC
13.57 CONTRACTUAL SERVICESMARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC
68.10 MAINTENANCE PARTS & MATERIALSMENARDS - CARPENTERSVILLE

3,079.70 BRINE HAULING EXPENSESMIDWEST SALT
4,736.50 LABORATORY TESTINGPACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES

230.45 COMMUNICATIONSVERIZON WIRELESS
136,080.00 CAPITAL EQUIPMENTWATER WELL SOLUTIONS IL LLC

401.88 GASOLINEWEX BANK 

145,691.29 Total: 10 WATER SYSTEMS

Department: 20 WASTEWATER SYSTEMS

122.61 COLLECTION SYS. PUMP MAINT.ADVANCE AUTO PARTS
41.71 COMMUNICATIONSB&B NETWORKS, INC. 
35.25 POSTAGECARD SERVICES
93.06 RENTAL-EQUIPMENTMARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC
13.57 CONTRACTUAL SERVICESMARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC
349.99 MAINTENANCE PARTS & MATERIALSMENARDS - CARPENTERSVILLE
163.89 UTILITIESNICOR

3,693.98 LABORATORY TESTINGSUBURBAN LABORATORIES
230.46 COMMUNICATIONSVERIZON WIRELESS
401.88 GASOLINEWEX BANK 

5,146.40 Total: 20 WASTEWATER SYSTEMS

Department: 89 GPD DOWN STATE PENSION FUND

247,842.49 GPD DOWNSTATE PENSION FUNDGILBERTS POLICE PENSION FUND

247,842.49 Total: 89 GPD DOWN STATE PENSION FUND

590,164.11 *** GRAND TOTAL ***



INVOICE APPROVAL BY DEPT FOR VILLAGE OF GILBERTS 1/2Page: 12/29/2023 02:20 PM
User: lsiegbahn
DB: Gilberts

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/02/2024 - 01/02/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Department: 00 GENERAL FUND

2,375.00 ENTERTAINMENTGERARD AUDIO

2,375.00 Total: 00 GENERAL FUND

Department: 01 ADMINISTRATIVE

109.93 COMMUNICATIONSAT&T U-VERSE
300.00 GROUP HEALTH INS BENEFIT PLANNING CONSULTANTS,

1,240.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICESCURRENT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
48,245.00 REIMBURSED EXPENSESEMQ CONSTRUCTION LLC

149.85 CONTRACTUAL SERVICESFOX VALLEY WEBWORKS, INC.
370.42 STATE UNEMPL TAX IL DEPT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY
28.25 OPERATING EXPENSEILLINOIS STATE POLICE
37.97 MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENTMENARDS - CARPENTERSVILLE

3,950.00 TRAINING EXPENSEMORRISON ASSOCIATES
365.70 LEGAL NOTICESPADDOCK PUBLICATIONS
200.00 POSTAGERESERVE ACCOUNT
140.00 MAINTENANCE BUILDINGRICHARD SPINKER

5,084.75 ENGINEERING SERVICESROBINSON ENGINEERING, LTD.
2,356.23 73 INDUSTRIAL PRINCIPALUNION NATIONAL BANK OF ELGIN
1,154.31 73 INDUSTRIAL INTERESTUNION NATIONAL BANK OF ELGIN

475.41 OFFICE SUPPLIESWAREHOUSE DIRECT, INC

64,207.82 Total: 01 ADMINISTRATIVE

Department: 02 POLICE

77.50 CONTRACTUAL SERVICESCURRENT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
100.00 DUESKANE COUNTY CHIEFS OF POLICE
255.00 TRAINING EXPENSENORTH EAST MULTI-REGIONAL
763.35 PRINTINGP.F. PETTIBONE & CO.
315.00 MAINTENANCE BUILDINGRICHARD SPINKER
281.08 COMMUNICATIONSVERIZON WIRELESS

1,791.93 Total: 02 POLICE

Department: 03 PUBLIC WORKS

124.35 MAINTENANCE VEHICLESBATTERIES PLUS
2,175.10 MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENTBONNELL INDUSTRIES, INC.

51.20 STREETLIGHTINGCOMMONWEALTH EDISON
389.55 MAINTENANCE STREETSCONSERV FS, INC.
234.15 MAINTENANCE GROUNDSCONSERV FS, INC.
7.49 CONTRACTUAL SERVICESHINCKLEY SPRINGS

53.95 SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENTMENARDS - CARPENTERSVILLE
8.29 MAINTENANCE VEHICLESMENARDS - CARPENTERSVILLE

306.83 MAINTENANCE VEHICLESNAPA AUTO PARTS
140.00 MAINTENANCE BUILDINGRICHARD SPINKER
625.61 MAINTENANCE VEHICLESSARGENTS EQUIPMENT

4,116.52 Total: 03 PUBLIC WORKS

Department: 04 BUILDING

2,584.80 BUILDING PERMIT EXPENSESAFEBUILT, LLC LOCKBOX # 88135

2,584.80 Total: 04 BUILDING

Department: 06 PARKS

25.98 UTILITIESAEP ENERGY
675.00 RENTAL-EQUIPMENTBOBCAT OF ROCKFORD
311.92 GASOLINEC&L RENTALS
62.66 MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENTC&L RENTALS

1,075.56 Total: 06 PARKS
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DB: Gilberts

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/02/2024 - 01/02/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Department: 10 WATER SYSTEMS

3,135.53 UTILITIESCOMMONWEALTH EDISON
38.75 CONTRACTUAL SERVICESCURRENT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

10,579.93 UTILITIESDYNEGY ENERGY SERVICES
330.93 SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENTMENARDS - CARPENTERSVILLE
799.96 MAINTENANCE PARTS & MATERIALSMENARDS - CARPENTERSVILLE
360.00 JULIE LOCATE SUPPLIESMMD
240.90 LABORATORY TESTINGPACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES
675.00 ENGINEERING SERVICESROBINSON ENGINEERING, LTD.
67.78 PRINTINGTHIRD MILLENNIUM ASSOCIATES

2,063.30 CHEMICALSVIKING CHEMICAL COMPANY
24.50 OFFICE SUPPLIESWAREHOUSE DIRECT, INC

18,316.58 Total: 10 WATER SYSTEMS

Department: 20 WASTEWATER SYSTEMS

15,997.93 UTILITIESDYNEGY ENERGY SERVICES
(141.72)MAINTENANCE PARTS & MATERIALSFERGUSON WATERWORKS

6,068.40 REPAIRS-W/WATER COLLECTION SYSHARDY PRO-AIR SYSTEMS & SERVICE
912.14 SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENTMENARDS - CARPENTERSVILLE
845.13 MAINTENANCE PARTS & MATERIALSMENARDS - CARPENTERSVILLE

10,367.00 OUTSIDE SERVICESMIDWEST POWER VAC, INC.
67.78 PRINTINGTHIRD MILLENNIUM ASSOCIATES
24.49 OFFICE SUPPLIESWAREHOUSE DIRECT, INC

34,141.15 Total: 20 WASTEWATER SYSTEMS

128,609.36 *** GRAND TOTAL ***



Village of Gilberts 
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Memorandum 

 

TO:    Village President Zambetti and Village Board of Trustees 

CC:  Brian Bourdeau, Village Administrator 

FROM:  Taunya Fischer, Finance Director 

DATE: December 5, 2023 

SUBJECT: October 31, 2023 Treasurer’s Report 

Here is a brief snapshot of the Village’s Budget vs. Actual as of October 31, 2023 for the 

General and Water Funds.  
 

General Fund Budget Actual 

% BDGT 

Used 

Revenues   3,942,639.00    3,978,778.25 101% 

Expenditures   3,577,029.00    2,805,029.87 78% 

Net of Rev & Exp      365,610.00    1,173,748.38  

    

Water Fund Budget Actual 

% BDGT 

Used 

Revenues   1,542,351.00        1,079,811.88 70% 

Expenditures   1,542,351.00           853,251.35 55% 

Net of Rev & Exp                   0.00           226,560.53  
 

The percent of the fiscal year completed as of 10/31/23 is 88%. The General Fund 

revenues are at 109% and expenditures are at 90%; Water Fund revenues are at 76% 

and expenditures are at 66%. Looking at all funds, village-wide revenues are at 82%; and 

expenditures are at 80%.  

 

With interest rates doing very well, we have received quite a bit more than budgeted, 

but this can be a very unstable revenue with large fluctuations year-over-year 

happening frequently. As such, a conservative budget on interest rates is a necessity. All 

other revenues and expenditures are right where they should be for this time of year.   

 

Also included in this report for October 31, 2023 are: 

Revenue and Expense Budget vs. 10/31/23 YTD chart 

Summary – All Funds report 

Detail – All Funds report 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Taunya Fischer, Finance Director 
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ACTIVITY FOR

12/31/2023 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER BUDGET 10/31/2023 10/31/2023 BALANCE USED

Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 3,942,639.00  3,978,778.25     616,286.15        (36,139.25)      101

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,577,029.00  2,805,029.87     391,513.64        771,999.13      78

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 365,610.00      1,173,748.38     224,772.51        (808,138.38)    

Fund 11 - COMMUNITY DAYS:

TOTAL REVENUES 73,550.00        84,579.78          -                      (11,029.78)      115

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 67,310.00        66,049.52          -                      1,260.48          98

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 6,240.00          18,530.26          -                      (12,290.26)      

Fund 12 - INFRASTRUCTURE FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 1,393,700.00  280,656.25        50,673.39          1,113,043.75  20

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,372,500.00  357,447.50        283,750.00        1,015,052.50  26

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 21,200.00        (76,791.25)         (233,076.61)       97,991.25        

Fund 15 - CAPITAL PROJECTS:

TOTAL REVENUES 340,100.00      340,100.00        -                      -                    100

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 150,000.00      89,989.00          -                      60,011.00        60

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 190,100.00      250,111.00        -                      (60,011.00)      

Fund 20 - WATER SYSTEM:

TOTAL REVENUES 1,542,351.00  1,079,811.88     316,541.99        462,539.12      70

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,542,351.00  853,251.35        61,524.36          689,099.65      55

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES -                    226,560.53        255,017.63        (226,560.53)    

Fund 30 - MFT:

TOTAL REVENUES 680,897.00      277,474.29        42,249.50          403,422.71      41

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 578,353.00      361,617.76        345,419.19        216,735.24      63

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 102,544.00      (84,143.47)         (303,169.69)       186,687.47      

Fund 31 - PERFORMANCE BOND:

TOTAL REVENUES -                    4,819.02            849.11                (4,819.02)         100

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                    2.36                    0.40                    (2.36)                100

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES -                    4,816.66            848.71                (4,816.66)         

Fund 34 - TIF#1 CENTRAL REDEVELOPMENT:

TOTAL REVENUES 317,279.00      316,933.61        68,302.77          345.39             100

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 101,000.00      276,757.51        350.00                (175,757.51)    274

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 216,279.00      40,176.10          67,952.77          176,102.90      

Fund 35 - TIF#2 HIGGINS ROAD IND. PARK:

TOTAL REVENUES 944,228.00      944,022.69        215,024.35        205.31             100

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 815,550.00      849,201.31        849,201.31        (33,651.31)      104

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 128,678.00      94,821.38          (634,176.96)       33,856.62        

Fund 40 - DRUG FORFEITURE PD ACCOUNT:

TOTAL REVENUES 15.00               3.75                    0.63                    11.25               25

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                    -                      -                      -                    0

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 15.00               3.75                    0.63                    11.25               

Fund 43 - POLICE PENSION FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 303,913.00      4,181.08            -                      299,731.92      1

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 124,000.00      87,378.13          19,825.10          36,621.87        70

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 179,913.00      (83,197.05)         (19,825.10)         263,110.05      

TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 9,538,672.00  7,311,360.60     1,309,927.89     2,227,311.40  77

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 8,328,093.00  5,746,724.31     1,951,584.00     2,581,368.69  69

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 1,210,579.00  1,564,636.29     (641,656.11)       (354,057.29)    

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR GILBERTS VILLAGE

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2023 - SUMMARY

% Fiscal Year Completed: 75.00
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ACTIVITY FOR

12/31/2023 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 10/31/2023 10/31/2023 BALANCE USED

Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND

Revenues

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

01-00-3010 PROPERTY TAX 1,359,286.00   1,349,787.12     108,196.26         9,498.88           99

01-00-3020 PERSONAL PROPERTY REPL TAX 900.00              568.03                145.90                331.97              63

01-00-3030 TAX-SALES 336,000.00      286,133.21         53,720.16           49,866.79        85

01-00-3040 TAX-STATE INCOME 800,000.00      723,942.31         144,975.34         76,057.69        90

01-00-3041 STATE LOCAL USE TAX 206,000.00      152,027.51         26,782.20           53,972.49        74

01-00-3043 CANNABIS USE TAX 13,250.00        6,251.45             1,025.42             6,998.55           47

01-00-3060 LICENSE-LIQUOR 13,900.00        200.00                -                       13,700.00        1

01-00-3090 PULLTABS & JAR GAMES TAX 900.00              1,006.86             -                       (106.86)             112

01-00-3100 FEE-BUSINESS REGISTRATION 3,800.00           4,381.00             -                       (581.00)             115

01-00-3110 FEE-CABLE FRANCHISE 36,700.00        23,751.33           7,245.74             12,948.67        65

01-00-3140 UTIL TAX-ELECTRIC 113,400.00      102,311.46         20,546.73           11,088.54        90

01-00-3150 ULT TAX-GAS 67,000.00        45,615.60           5,769.79             21,384.40        68

01-00-3160 CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION -                    4,470.00             700.00                (4,470.00)         100

01-00-3180 ULIT TAX-COMMUNICATIONS 40,000.00        31,611.23           5,270.62             8,388.77           79

01-00-3200 ZBA/PLAN.COMM. HEARINGS -                    500.00                -                       (500.00)             100

01-00-3210 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 5,000.00           4,067.86             662.64                932.14              81

01-00-3220 FINES-COURT 11,400.00        9,668.21             1,529.50             1,731.79           85

01-00-3230 FINES-OTHER 2,000.00           2,795.00             (139.00)               (795.00)             140

01-00-3250 FEES-BUILDING PERMITS 78,000.00        132,407.00         22,153.00           (54,407.00)       170

01-00-3260 OVERWT/SIZE PERMIT FEE 1,500.00           1,590.00             150.00                (90.00)               106

01-00-3280 BUILDING ENGINEERING FEES 5,000.00           16,995.00           4,955.00             (11,995.00)       340

01-00-3330 PARK PAVILION RENTAL 500.00              820.00                15.00                   (320.00)             164

01-00-3410 INTEREST EARNED 34,000.00        343,795.69         63,291.25           (309,795.69)     1011

01-00-3440 PARK IMPACT FEES 26,480.00        76,918.00           9,268.00             (50,438.00)       290

01-00-3451 GILBERTS POLICE REPORT REQUEST 135.00              200.00                40.00                   (65.00)               148

01-00-3460 MUNICIPAL UTILITY IMPACT FEE 10,000.00        11,500.00           3,500.00             (1,500.00)         115

01-00-3480 ANTENNA RENTAL 45,072.00        33,467.46           5,577.91             11,604.54        74

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR GILBERTS VILLAGE

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2023 - DETAIL

% Fiscal Year Completed: 75.00
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ACTIVITY FOR

12/31/2023 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 10/31/2023 10/31/2023 BALANCE USED

01-00-3500 GRANT REVENUE 6,256.00           -                       -                       6,256.00           0

01-00-3530 VACANT PROP /  BUILDING REGISTRATION -                    200.00                -                       (200.00)             100

01-00-3540 RAFFLE LICENSE 60.00                10.00                   -                       50.00                17

01-00-3560 GARBAGE HAULER LICENSE 400.00              200.00                -                       200.00              50

01-00-3580 VIDEO GAMING 104,000.00      87,026.40           16,723.66           16,973.60        84

01-00-3630 MUNICIPAL IMPACT FEE 55,000.00        89,136.16           24,750.00           (34,136.16)       162

01-00-8100 TRANSFERS IN 1,000.00           2.36                     0.40                     997.64              0

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 3,376,939.00   3,543,356.25     526,855.52         (166,417.25)     105

Dept 07 - ENHANCED DUI PROGRAM

01-07-3017 ENHANCED DUI - VEHICLE SEIZURE 2,000.00           500.00                -                       1,500.00           25

Total Dept 07 - ENHANCED DUI PROGRAM 2,000.00           500.00                -                       1,500.00           25

Dept 08 - GARBAGE HAULING

01-08-3018 GARBAGE REVENUE 534,000.00      411,993.25         88,483.38           122,006.75      77

01-08-3028 FRANCHISE REVENUE -GARBAGE 26,700.00        19,355.26           -                       7,344.74           72

01-08-3080 LATE FEES 3,000.00           3,573.49             947.25                (573.49)             119

Total Dept 08 - GARBAGE HAULING 563,700.00      434,922.00         89,430.63           128,778.00      77

TOTAL REVENUES 3,942,639.00   3,978,778.25     616,286.15         (36,139.25)       101

Expenditures

Dept 01 - ADMINISTRATIVE

01-01-5010 WAGES-BOARD 16,000.00        11,375.00           2,000.00             4,625.00           71

01-01-5020 WAGES-PLANNING AND ZBA 2,100.00           400.00                -                       1,700.00           19

01-01-5030 WAGES-GENERAL 225,286.00      139,885.11         21,954.62           85,400.89        62

01-01-5040 FICA 6,708.00           9,186.79             1,450.01             (2,478.79)         137

01-01-5050 MEDICARE 3,529.00           2,148.49             339.10                1,380.51           61

01-01-5051 STATE UNEMPL TAX 22,000.00        960.97                -                       21,039.03        4

01-01-5052 IMRF 23,948.00        14,866.38           2,333.77             9,081.62           62

01-01-5054 GROUP HEALTH INS 31,936.00        12,419.88           1,920.97             19,516.12        39

01-01-5056 WORKER'S COMP INS 42,000.00        -                       -                       42,000.00        0

01-01-5060 OPERATING EXPENSE 3,500.00           786.43                294.24                2,713.57           22

01-01-5070 DUES 7,785.00           5,801.50             -                       1,983.50           75

01-01-5080 LEGAL NOTICES 1,600.00           262.20                -                       1,337.80           16
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ACTIVITY FOR

12/31/2023 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 10/31/2023 10/31/2023 BALANCE USED

01-01-5090 COMMUNICATIONS 13,260.00        1,506.08             83.43                   11,753.92        11

01-01-5100 POSTAGE 2,300.00           1,000.00             200.00                1,300.00           43

01-01-5110 PRINTING 7,400.00           1,472.61             -                       5,927.39           20

01-01-5150 COMMUNITY RELATIONS 5,500.00           2,154.23             1,581.76             3,345.77           39

01-01-5190 RENTAL-EQUIPMENT 3,441.00           1,963.02             -                       1,477.98           57

01-01-5200 OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,667.00           1,565.84             70.21                   1,101.16           59

01-01-5210 NISRA EXPENSE 900.00              -                       -                       900.00              0

01-01-5230 LEGAL EXPENSE 50,000.00        48,478.35           -                       1,521.65           97

01-01-5240 ACCOUNTING SERVICES 48,000.00        41,188.00           -                       6,812.00           86

01-01-5270 BANK FEES 175.00              25.00                   -                       150.00              14

01-01-5310 INSURANCE LIABILITY 48,000.00        -                       -                       48,000.00        0

01-01-5320 INSURANCE VEHICLES & EQUIP. 11,000.00        -                       -                       11,000.00        0

01-01-5360 ENGINEERING SERVICES 25,800.00        23,215.75           -                       2,584.25           90

01-01-5370 GASOLINE -                    47.75                   -                       (47.75)               100

01-01-5400 MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT 600.00              -                       -                       600.00              0

01-01-5410 MAINTENANCE BUILDING 4,000.00           770.00                140.00                3,230.00           19

01-01-5450 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 62,757.00        23,220.34           12,757.89           39,536.66        37

01-01-5480 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 8,500.00           4,202.39             -                       4,297.61           49

01-01-5491 EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT 3,000.00           -                       -                       3,000.00           0

01-01-5560 VILLAGE PLANNER SERVICES 40,000.00        10,207.85           857.85                29,792.15        26

01-01-5580 TRAINING EXPENSE 24,105.00        774.63                600.40                23,330.37        3

01-01-5661 73 INDUSTRIAL PRINCIPAL 30,000.00        13,826.92           2,299.15             16,173.08        46

01-01-5671 73 INDUSTRIAL INTEREST 15,000.00        7,236.32             1,211.39             7,763.68           48

01-01-5960 REIMBURSED EXPENSES -                    -                       (18,234.50)          -                    0

01-01-8500 TRANSFERS OUT 1,050.00           1,050.00             -                       -                    100

Total Dept 01 - ADMINISTRATIVE 793,847.00      381,997.83         31,860.29           411,849.17      48

Dept 02 - POLICE

01-02-5030 WAGES-POLICE 650,812.00      507,358.70         79,065.80           143,453.30      78

01-02-5031 WAGES - HOLIDAY WORKED 17,308.00        8,286.36             -                       9,021.64           48

01-02-5032 WAGES - OVERTIME 11,819.00        18,326.28           4,046.30             (6,507.28)         155

01-02-5040 FICA 39,633.00        32,117.87           4,971.68             7,515.13           81

01-02-5050 MEDICARE 9,269.00           7,511.44             1,162.74             1,757.56           81

01-02-5052 IMRF 3,484.00           2,785.82             410.64                698.18              80
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ACTIVITY FOR

12/31/2023 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 10/31/2023 10/31/2023 BALANCE USED

01-02-5054 GROUP HEALTH INS 108,290.00      65,627.98           11,278.20           42,662.02        61

01-02-5058 UNIFORMS 11,800.00        6,775.77             1,955.78             5,024.23           57

01-02-5060 OPERATING EXPENSE 2,834.00           1,986.93             641.99                847.07              70

01-02-5070 DUES 3,460.00           2,815.85             -                       644.15              81

01-02-5090 COMMUNICATIONS 6,173.00           3,093.52             144.23                3,079.48           50

01-02-5110 PRINTING 1,000.00           136.00                -                       864.00              14

01-02-5170 PUBLICATIONS/BROCHURES 150.00              -                       -                       150.00              0

01-02-5180 SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT 750.00              8.92                     -                       741.08              1

01-02-5190 RENTAL-EQUIPMENT 2,235.00           372.22                -                       1,862.78           17

01-02-5200 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,667.00           452.28                121.00                1,214.72           27

01-02-5230 LEGAL EXPENSE 3,667.00           2,447.98             400.00                1,219.02           67

01-02-5300 DISPATCHING 95,000.00        95,487.00           2,028.00             (487.00)             101

01-02-5370 GASOLINE 18,700.00        14,603.96           2,357.21             4,096.04           78

01-02-5390 MAINTENANCE VEHICLES 17,470.00        6,575.74             2,149.38             10,894.26        38

01-02-5400 MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT 2,000.00           613.95                -                       1,386.05           31

01-02-5410 MAINTENANCE BUILDING 13,950.00        9,047.37             315.00                4,902.63           65

01-02-5450 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 12,445.00        5,058.93             231.75                7,386.07           41

01-02-5570 COMMUNITY RELATIONS 1,400.00           66.36                   -                       1,333.64           5

01-02-5580 TRAINING EXPENSE 8,950.00           3,411.32             640.31                5,538.68           38

01-02-8500 TRANSFERS OUT-POLICE 40,100.00        40,100.00           -                       -                    100

Total Dept 02 - POLICE 1,084,366.00   835,068.55         111,920.01         249,297.45      77

Dept 03 - PUBLIC WORKS

01-03-5030 WAGES-PPW 178,177.00      112,929.65         18,635.45           65,247.35        63

01-03-5032 WAGES - OVERTIME 11,040.00        1,054.71             400.56                9,985.29           10

01-03-5040 FICA 11,580.00        7,195.40             1,180.23             4,384.60           62

01-03-5050 MEDICARE 2,709.00           1,682.78             276.03                1,026.22           62

01-03-5052 IMRF 19,854.00        12,342.83           2,023.52             7,511.17           62

01-03-5054 GROUP HEALTH INS 21,776.00        691.82                9.90                     21,084.18        3

01-03-5058 UNIFORMS 2,400.00           1,999.50             -                       400.50              83

01-03-5060 OPERATING EXPENSE 2,435.00           4,317.51             37.00                   (1,882.51)         177

01-03-5070 DUES 382.00              -                       -                       382.00              0

01-03-5090 COMMUNICATIONS 1,460.00           1,199.16             83.43                   260.84              82

01-03-5180 SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT 7,400.00           4,881.96             646.57                2,518.04           66
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ACTIVITY FOR

12/31/2023 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 10/31/2023 10/31/2023 BALANCE USED

01-03-5190 RENTAL-EQUIPMENT 2,000.00           2,879.15             787.50                (879.15)             144

01-03-5251 NPDES PERMITS 1,000.00           1,000.00             -                       -                    100

01-03-5260 STREETLIGHTING 25,400.00        19,385.85           2,447.16             6,014.15           76

01-03-5370 GASOLINE 12,000.00        4,519.06             956.73                7,480.94           38

01-03-5380 SIGNS EXPENSE 12,500.00        2,734.97             2,315.00             9,765.03           22

01-03-5390 MAINTENANCE VEHICLES 17,800.00        8,740.71             -                       9,059.29           49

01-03-5400 MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT 10,000.00        1,442.17             -                       8,557.83           14

01-03-5410 MAINTENANCE BUILDING 8,000.00           10,200.16           213.74                (2,200.16)         128

01-03-5420 MAINTENANCE STREETS 17,000.00        6,790.59             3,221.95             10,209.41        40

01-03-5440 MAINTENANCE GROUNDS 6,000.00           2,018.30             -                       3,981.70           34

01-03-5441 TREE/SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT 2,500.00           786.62                236.62                1,713.38           31

01-03-5450 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 40,485.00        15,175.27           270.97                25,309.73        37

01-03-5461 WEATHER SIREN MAINTENANCE 2,500.00           -                       -                       2,500.00           0

01-03-5480 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 21,000.00        20,251.51           -                       748.49              96

01-03-5580 TRAINING EXPENSE 3,800.00           368.16                -                       3,431.84           10

01-03-8500 TRANSFERS OUT 265,000.00      265,000.00         -                       -                    100

Total Dept 03 - PUBLIC WORKS 706,198.00      509,587.84         33,742.36           196,610.16      72

Dept 04 - BUILDING

01-04-5030 WAGES-BUILDING 33,719.00        24,624.77           3,821.44             9,094.23           73

01-04-5040 FICA 2,091.00           1,526.74             236.93                564.26              73

01-04-5050 MEDICARE 489.00              357.06                55.41                   131.94              73

01-04-5052 IMRF 3,584.00           2,617.63             406.22                966.37              73

01-04-5054 GROUP HEALTH INS 28.00                19.80                   3.30                     8.20                  71

01-04-5070 DUES 186.00              -                       -                       186.00              0

01-04-5090 COMMUNICATIONS 360.00              177.66                -                       182.34              49

01-04-5200 OFFICE SUPPLIES 700.00              125.01                19.91                   574.99              18

01-04-5250 BUILDING PERMIT EXPENSE 80,000.00        133,336.36         15,193.20           (53,336.36)       167

01-04-5370 GASOLINE -                    424.20                -                       (424.20)             100

01-04-5450 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 12,500.00        1,367.00             1,367.00             11,133.00        11

01-04-5580 TRAINING EXPENSE 500.00              -                       -                       500.00              0

Total Dept 04 - BUILDING 134,157.00      164,576.23         21,103.41           (30,419.23)       123

Dept 06 - PARKS
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ACTIVITY FOR

12/31/2023 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 10/31/2023 10/31/2023 BALANCE USED

01-06-5030 REG WAGES 25,066.00        7,994.00             1,024.00             17,072.00        32

01-06-5040 FICA 1,554.00           495.63                63.49                   1,058.37           32

01-06-5050 MEDICARE 363.00              115.91                14.85                   247.09              32

01-06-5052 IMRF 2,665.00           170.81                -                       2,494.19           6

01-06-5060 OPERATING EXPENSE 500.00              207.92                -                       292.08              42

01-06-5090 COMMUNICATIONS 2,700.00           1,306.43             233.67                1,393.57           48

01-06-5120 UTILITIES 4,200.00           2,538.69             337.15                1,661.31           60

01-06-5190 RENTAL-EQUIPMENT 3,000.00           80.00                   -                       2,920.00           3

01-06-5211 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 1,700.00           954.03                740.00                745.97              56

01-06-5350 MINOR PARK PROJECTS 500.00              -                       -                       500.00              0

01-06-5370 GASOLINE 1,000.00           2,114.42             996.55                (1,114.42)         211

01-06-5391 MAINTENANCE-SPORTS/PLAYGROUND  EQUIP. 11,000.00        -                       -                       11,000.00        0

01-06-5400 MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT 2,000.00           3,851.03             -                       (1,851.03)         193

01-06-5410 MAINTENANCE BUILDING 10,500.00        478.25                -                       10,021.75        5

01-06-5440 MAINTENANCE GROUNDS 21,000.00        7,276.80             -                       13,723.20        35

01-06-5450 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 9,800.00           4,621.08             -                       5,178.92           47

01-06-5480 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT -                    460,484.57         131,223.67         (460,484.57)     100

01-06-8500 TRANSFERS OUT-PARKS 35,000.00        35,000.00           -                       -                    100

Total Dept 06 - PARKS 132,548.00      527,689.57         134,633.38         (395,141.57)     398

Dept 08 - GARBAGE HAULING

01-08-5068 GARBAGE HAULING EXPENSE 472,000.00      380,039.34         58,254.19           91,960.66        81

Total Dept 08 - GARBAGE HAULING 472,000.00      380,039.34         58,254.19           91,960.66        81

Dept 89 - GPD DOWN STATE PENSION FUND

01-89-5621 GPD DOWNSTATE PENSION FUND 253,913.00      6,070.51             -                       247,842.49      2

Total Dept 89 - GPD DOWN STATE PENSION FUND 253,913.00      6,070.51             -                       247,842.49      2

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,577,029.00   2,805,029.87     391,513.64         771,999.13      78

Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 3,942,639.00  3,978,778.25     616,286.15        (36,139.25)       101

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,577,029.00  2,805,029.87     391,513.64        771,999.13      78

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 365,610.00      1,173,748.38     224,772.51        (808,138.38)    
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ACTIVITY FOR

12/31/2023 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 10/31/2023 10/31/2023 BALANCE USED

Fund 11 - COMMUNITY DAYS

Revenues

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

11-00-3015 COMMUNITY DAYS DONATIONS 14,000.00        23,750.00           -                       (9,750.00)         170

11-00-3210 OTHER INCOME 17,000.00        24,611.33           -                       (7,611.33)         145

11-00-3211 PLANNED USE OF FUND RESERVES 8,500.00           -                       -                       8,500.00           0

11-00-3520 VENDOR FEES 3,500.00           3,098.00             -                       402.00              89

11-00-3590 VIDEO GAMING LICENSE 12,000.00        1,500.00             -                       10,500.00        13

11-00-3980 BEVERAGE SALES 17,500.00        30,570.45           -                       (13,070.45)       175

11-00-8100 TRANSFERS IN 1,050.00           1,050.00             -                       -                    100

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 73,550.00        84,579.78           -                       (11,029.78)       115

TOTAL REVENUES 73,550.00        84,579.78           -                       (11,029.78)       115

Expenditures

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

11-00-5060 BEVERAGE OPERATIONS 12,860.00        13,959.50           -                       (1,099.50)         109

11-00-5070 PERMITS & LICENSES 70.00                -                       -                       70.00                0

11-00-5079 ADVERTISING / MARKETING 3,420.00           2,073.99             -                       1,346.01           61

11-00-5130 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 410.00              53.88                   -                       356.12              13

11-00-5159 ENTERTAINMENT 39,700.00        39,468.71           -                       231.29              99

11-00-5213 LABOR & OUTSIDE SERVICES 5,200.00           4,962.63             -                       237.37              95

11-00-5610 EQUIPMENT & SERVICES 5,650.00           5,530.81             -                       119.19              98

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 67,310.00        66,049.52           -                       1,260.48           98

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 67,310.00        66,049.52           -                       1,260.48           98

Fund 11 - COMMUNITY DAYS:

TOTAL REVENUES 73,550.00        84,579.78           -                       (11,029.78)       115

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 67,310.00        66,049.52           -                       1,260.48          98

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 6,240.00          18,530.26           -                       (12,290.26)       
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ACTIVITY FOR

12/31/2023 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 10/31/2023 10/31/2023 BALANCE USED

Fund 12 - INFRASTRUCTURE FUND

Revenues

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

12-00-3031 NON HOME RULE 1% SALES TAX 320,000.00      269,897.26         49,570.24           50,102.74        84

12-00-3050 TAX-ROAD AND BRIDGE 9,000.00           9,789.38             959.88                (789.38)             109

12-00-3211 PLANNED USE OF FUND RESERVES 1,050,000.00   -                       -                       1,050,000.00   0

12-00-3390 SSA#24 BOND INTEREST 13,500.00        1.66                     -                       13,498.34        0

12-00-3410 INTEREST EARNED 1,200.00           967.95                143.27                232.05              81

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 1,393,700.00   280,656.25         50,673.39           1,113,043.75   20

TOTAL REVENUES 1,393,700.00   280,656.25         50,673.39           1,113,043.75   20

Expenditures

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

12-00-5270 BANK FEES -                    475.00                -                       (475.00)             100

12-00-5360 ENGINEERING SERVICES -                    34,472.50           -                       (34,472.50)       100

12-00-5480 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 1,050,000.00   -                       -                       1,050,000.00   0

12-00-5490 GO BOND PRINCIPAL 245,000.00      245,000.00         245,000.00         -                    100

12-00-5491 GO BOND INTEREST 77,500.00        77,500.00           38,750.00           -                    100

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 1,372,500.00   357,447.50         283,750.00         1,015,052.50   26

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,372,500.00   357,447.50         283,750.00         1,015,052.50   26

Fund 12 - INFRASTRUCTURE FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 1,393,700.00  280,656.25        50,673.39           1,113,043.75  20

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,372,500.00  357,447.50        283,750.00        1,015,052.50  26

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 21,200.00        (76,791.25)         (233,076.61)       97,991.25        
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ACTIVITY FOR

12/31/2023 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 10/31/2023 10/31/2023 BALANCE USED

Fund 15 - CAPITAL PROJECTS

Revenues

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

15-00-8100 TRANSFERS IN 340,100.00      340,100.00         -                       -                    100

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 340,100.00      340,100.00         -                       -                    100

TOTAL REVENUES 340,100.00      340,100.00         -                       -                    100

Expenditures

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

15-00-5481 CAPITAL PROJECTS 150,000.00      89,989.00           -                       60,011.00        60

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 150,000.00      89,989.00           -                       60,011.00        60

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 150,000.00      89,989.00           -                       60,011.00        60

Fund 15 - CAPITAL PROJECTS:

TOTAL REVENUES 340,100.00      340,100.00        -                       -                    100

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 150,000.00      89,989.00           -                       60,011.00        60

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 190,100.00      250,111.00        -                       (60,011.00)       
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ACTIVITY FOR

12/31/2023 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 10/31/2023 10/31/2023 BALANCE USED

Fund 20 - WATER SYSTEM

Revenues

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

20-00-3022 INCOME - WASTEWATER 500,000.00      450,693.03         125,501.28         49,306.97        90

20-00-3032 INCOME -  WATER 567,000.00      491,962.05         137,224.15         75,037.95        87

20-00-3080 LATE FEES 13,400.00        20,989.91           8,019.91             (7,589.91)         157

20-00-3211 PLANNED USE OF FUND RESERVES 417,751.00      -                       -                       417,751.00      0

20-00-3310 FEE-TAP-ON - WATER 1,700.00           4,200.00             -                       (2,500.00)         247

20-00-3320 FEE-TAP-ON SEWER 1,000.00           -                       -                       1,000.00           0

20-00-3360 METER SALES 8,000.00           31,498.06           4,887.63             (23,498.06)       394

20-00-3390 SSA#24 BOND INTEREST 13,500.00        156.75                -                       13,343.25        1

20-00-3410 INTEREST EARNED 20,000.00        80,312.08           40,909.02           (60,312.08)       402

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 1,542,351.00   1,079,811.88     316,541.99         462,539.12      70

TOTAL REVENUES 1,542,351.00   1,079,811.88     316,541.99         462,539.12      70

Expenditures

Dept 10 - WATER SYSTEMS

20-10-5030 REG. WAGES 150,084.00      81,836.13           12,743.98           68,247.87        55

20-10-5032 WAGES - OVERTIME -                    5,068.77             900.91                (5,068.77)         100

20-10-5040 FICA 9,250.00           5,200.05             808.13                4,049.95           56

20-10-5050 MEDICARE 2,163.00           1,216.33             189.01                946.67              56

20-10-5052 IMRF 29,952.00        9,238.04             1,450.46             20,713.96        31

20-10-5054 GROUP HEALTH INS 25,806.00        13,777.90           2,832.42             12,028.10        53

20-10-5056 WORKER'S COMP INS 18,000.00        -                       -                       18,000.00        0

20-10-5058 UNIFORMS 1,800.00           400.00                200.00                1,400.00           22

20-10-5070 DUES 900.00              440.92                -                       459.08              49

20-10-5080 LEGAL NOTICES 100.00              -                       -                       100.00              0

20-10-5090 COMMUNICATIONS 5,950.00           3,277.07             299.42                2,672.93           55

20-10-5100 POSTAGE 2,900.00           1,888.84             94.18                   1,011.16           65

20-10-5110 PRINTING 3,100.00           1,456.85             68.50                   1,643.15           47

20-10-5120 UTILITIES 60,000.00        72,396.48           525.84                (12,396.48)       121

20-10-5180 SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT 5,500.00           891.27                (11.00)                 4,608.73           16
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ACTIVITY FOR

12/31/2023 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 10/31/2023 10/31/2023 BALANCE USED

20-10-5190 RENTAL-EQUIPMENT 2,620.00           724.20                200.00                1,895.80           28

20-10-5200 OFFICE SUPPLIES 700.00              428.66                -                       271.34              61

20-10-5213 OUTSIDE SERVICES 3,400.00           -                       -                       3,400.00           0

20-10-5262 LAB SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT 6,500.00           2,675.49             1,093.93             3,824.51           41

20-10-5281 CHEMICALS 70,000.00        39,192.89           5,292.00             30,807.11        56

20-10-5301 MAINT SUPPLIES-JANTORIAL 250.00              -                       -                       250.00              0

20-10-5310 INSURANCE LIABILITY 31,000.00        -                       -                       31,000.00        0

20-10-5320 INSURANCE VEHICLES & EQUIP. 6,000.00           -                       -                       6,000.00           0

20-10-5360 ENGINEERING SERVICES 10,000.00        -                       -                       10,000.00        0

20-10-5370 GASOLINE 4,700.00           4,601.12             2,643.04             98.88                98

20-10-5381 MAINTENANCE PARTS & MATERIALS 6,700.00           2,190.17             1,069.14             4,509.83           33

20-10-5390 MAINTENANCE VEHICLES 3,400.00           592.69                -                       2,807.31           17

20-10-5410 MAINTENANCE BUILDING 8,000.00           7,137.68             246.68                862.32              89

20-10-5431 HYDRANT MAINTENANCE 1,700.00           1,078.00             1,078.00             622.00              63

20-10-5450 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 25,960.00        12,348.21           1,367.50             13,611.79        48

20-10-5480 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 370,000.00      209,759.50         -                       160,240.50      57

20-10-5510 WATER METERS 24,000.00        359.06                -                       23,640.94        2

20-10-5520 LABORATORY TESTING 55,000.00        5,139.40             1,655.10             49,860.60        9

20-10-5580 TRAINING EXPENSE 4,000.00           180.00                180.00                3,820.00           5

20-10-5601 REPAIRS-WATER DISTRIBUTION SYS. 7,000.00           6,831.00             -                       169.00              98

20-10-5652 BRINE HAULING EXPENSES 34,000.00        27,391.00           -                       6,609.00           81

20-10-5662 IEPA LOAN-PRINCIPAL 25,826.00        13,353.79           -                       12,472.21        52

20-10-5672 IEPA LOAN - INTEREST 7,156.00           3,141.62             -                       4,014.38           44

Total Dept 10 - WATER SYSTEMS 1,023,417.00   534,213.13         34,927.24           489,203.87      52

Dept 20 - WASTEWATER SYSTEMS

20-20-5030 WAGES 127,912.00      84,848.94           12,423.03           43,063.06        66

20-20-5032 WAGES - OVERTIME -                    5,192.55             615.80                (5,192.55)         100

20-20-5040 FICA 7,817.00           5,441.49             782.06                2,375.51           70

20-20-5050 MEDICARE 1,828.00           1,272.41             182.86                555.59              70

20-20-5052 IMRF 13,402.00        9,571.37             1,386.02             3,830.63           71

20-20-5054 GROUP HEALTH INS 15,511.00        9,928.40             1,897.05             5,582.60           64

20-20-5058 UNIFORMS 1,600.00           -                       -                       1,600.00           0

20-20-5090 COMMUNICATIONS 4,050.00           1,508.91             299.40                2,541.09           37
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ACTIVITY FOR

12/31/2023 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 10/31/2023 10/31/2023 BALANCE USED

20-20-5100 POSTAGE 2,900.00           1,888.86             94.19                   1,011.14           65

20-20-5110 PRINTING 2,100.00           1,456.86             68.51                   643.14              69

20-20-5120 UTILITIES 94,000.00        65,148.27           392.42                28,851.73        69

20-20-5180 SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT 5,500.00           1,999.09             318.57                3,500.91           36

20-20-5190 RENTAL-EQUIPMENT 2,620.00           200.00                200.00                2,420.00           8

20-20-5200 OFFICE SUPPLIES 700.00              271.67                -                       428.33              39

20-20-5213 OUTSIDE SERVICES 30,000.00        -                       -                       30,000.00        0

20-20-5251 NPDES PERMITS 20,000.00        32,500.00           -                       (12,500.00)       163

20-20-5262 LAB SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT 5,600.00           2,451.80             252.32                3,148.20           44

20-20-5281 CHEMICALS 42,000.00        -                       -                       42,000.00        0

20-20-5301 MAINT SUPPLIES-JANITORIAL 250.00              -                       -                       250.00              0

20-20-5360 ENGINEERING SERVICES 7,000.00           -                       -                       7,000.00           0

20-20-5370 GASOLINE 5,000.00           3,997.02             2,058.95             1,002.98           80

20-20-5381 MAINTENANCE PARTS & MATERIALS 10,000.00        2,628.19             41.94                   7,371.81           26

20-20-5390 MAINTENANCE VEHICLES 3,400.00           592.69                -                       2,807.31           17

20-20-5410 MAINTENANCE BUILDING 7,000.00           -                       -                       7,000.00           0

20-20-5450 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 69,744.00        61,846.55           1,367.50             7,897.45           89

20-20-5520 LABORATORY TESTING 20,000.00        26,293.15           4,216.50             (6,293.15)         131

20-20-5580 TRAINING EXPENSE 2,000.00           -                       -                       2,000.00           0

20-20-5602 REPAIRS-W/WATER COLLECTION SYS. 7,000.00           -                       -                       7,000.00           0

20-20-5660 COLLECTION SYS. PUMP MAINT. 10,000.00        -                       -                       10,000.00        0

Total Dept 20 - WASTEWATER SYSTEMS 518,934.00      319,038.22         26,597.12           199,895.78      61

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,542,351.00   853,251.35         61,524.36           689,099.65      55

Fund 20 - WATER SYSTEM:

TOTAL REVENUES 1,542,351.00  1,079,811.88     316,541.99        462,539.12      70

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,542,351.00  853,251.35        61,524.36           689,099.65      55

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES -                    226,560.53        255,017.63        (226,560.53)    
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ACTIVITY FOR

12/31/2023 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 10/31/2023 10/31/2023 BALANCE USED

Fund 30 - MFT

Revenues

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

30-00-3211 PLANNED USE OF FUND RESERVES 453,353.00      -                       -                       453,353.00      0

30-00-3410 INTEREST EARNED 15,000.00        50,999.93           9,317.29             (35,999.93)       340

30-00-3450 MOTOR FUEL TAX 212,544.00      226,474.36         32,932.21           (13,930.36)       107

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 680,897.00      277,474.29         42,249.50           403,422.71      41

TOTAL REVENUES 680,897.00      277,474.29         42,249.50           403,422.71      41

Expenditures

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

30-00-5462 MFT RESOLUTION 125,000.00      11,217.82           -                       113,782.18      9

30-00-5463 MFT - REBUILD IL 453,353.00      350,399.94         345,419.19         102,953.06      77

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 578,353.00      361,617.76         345,419.19         216,735.24      63

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 578,353.00      361,617.76         345,419.19         216,735.24      63

Fund 30 - MFT:

TOTAL REVENUES 680,897.00      277,474.29        42,249.50           403,422.71      41

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 578,353.00      361,617.76        345,419.19        216,735.24      63

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 102,544.00      (84,143.47)         (303,169.69)       186,687.47      
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ACTIVITY FOR

12/31/2023 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 10/31/2023 10/31/2023 BALANCE USED

Fund 31 - PERFORMANCE BOND

Revenues

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

31-00-3410 INTEREST EARNED -                    4,819.02             849.11                (4,819.02)         100

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND -                    4,819.02             849.11                (4,819.02)         100

TOTAL REVENUES -                    4,819.02             849.11                (4,819.02)         100

Expenditures

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

31-00-8500 TRANSFERS OUT -                    2.36                     0.40                     (2.36)                 100

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND -                    2.36                     0.40                     (2.36)                 100

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                    2.36                     0.40                     (2.36)                 100

Fund 31 - PERFORMANCE BOND:

TOTAL REVENUES -                    4,819.02             849.11                (4,819.02)         100

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                    2.36                     0.40                     (2.36)                 100

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES -                    4,816.66             848.71                (4,816.66)         

Page 14 of 18



ACTIVITY FOR

12/31/2023 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 10/31/2023 10/31/2023 BALANCE USED

Fund 34 - TIF#1 CENTRAL REDEVELOPMENT

Revenues

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

34-00-3010 PROPERTY TAX 316,779.00      316,496.10         68,236.15           282.90              100

34-00-3410 INTEREST EARNED 500.00              437.51                66.62                   62.49                88

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 317,279.00      316,933.61         68,302.77           345.39              100

TOTAL REVENUES 317,279.00      316,933.61         68,302.77           345.39              100

Expenditures

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

34-00-5061 ADMINISTRATIVE FEES 1,000.00           550.00                -                       450.00              55

34-00-5074 FACADE GRANT 100,000.00      65,000.00           -                       35,000.00        65

34-00-5451 MINOR PROJECTS -                    211,207.51         350.00                (211,207.51)     100

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 101,000.00      276,757.51         350.00                (175,757.51)     274

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 101,000.00      276,757.51         350.00                (175,757.51)     274

Fund 34 - TIF#1 CENTRAL REDEVELOPMENT:

TOTAL REVENUES 317,279.00      316,933.61        68,302.77           345.39              100

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 101,000.00      276,757.51        350.00                (175,757.51)    274

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 216,279.00      40,176.10           67,952.77           176,102.90      

Page 15 of 18



ACTIVITY FOR

12/31/2023 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 10/31/2023 10/31/2023 BALANCE USED

Fund 35 - TIF#2 HIGGINS ROAD IND. PARK

Revenues

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

35-00-3010 PROPERTY TAX 943,578.00      943,512.54         214,935.15         65.46                100

35-00-3410 INTEREST EARNED 650.00              510.15                89.20                   139.85              78

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 944,228.00      944,022.69         215,024.35         205.31              100

TOTAL REVENUES 944,228.00      944,022.69         215,024.35         205.31              100

Expenditures

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

35-00-5061 ADMINISTRATIVE FEES 5,550.00           -                       -                       5,550.00           0

35-00-5071 TIF NOTE INTEREST 263,262.00      284,001.31         284,001.31         (20,739.31)       108

35-00-5081 TIF NOTE PRINCIPAL 546,738.00      565,200.00         565,200.00         (18,462.00)       103

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 815,550.00      849,201.31         849,201.31         (33,651.31)       104

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 815,550.00      849,201.31         849,201.31         (33,651.31)       104

Fund 35 - TIF#2 HIGGINS ROAD IND. PARK:

TOTAL REVENUES 944,228.00      944,022.69        215,024.35        205.31              100

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 815,550.00      849,201.31        849,201.31        (33,651.31)       104

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 128,678.00      94,821.38           (634,176.96)       33,856.62        
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ACTIVITY FOR

12/31/2023 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 10/31/2023 10/31/2023 BALANCE USED

Fund 40 - DRUG FORFEITURE PD ACCOUNT

Revenues

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

40-00-3410 INTEREST EARNED 15.00                3.75                     0.63                     11.25                25

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 15.00                3.75                     0.63                     11.25                25

TOTAL REVENUES 15.00                3.75                     0.63                     11.25                25

Fund 40 - DRUG FORFEITURE PD ACCOUNT:

TOTAL REVENUES 15.00                3.75                     0.63                     11.25                25

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                    -                       -                       -                    0

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 15.00                3.75                     0.63                     11.25                
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ACTIVITY FOR

12/31/2023 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 10/31/2023 10/31/2023 BALANCE USED

Fund 43 - POLICE PENSION FUND

Revenues

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

43-00-3421 UNREALIZED GAIN/LOSS -                    (40,861.55)          -                       40,861.55        100

43-00-3490 EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 253,913.00      -                       -                       253,913.00      0

43-00-3491 EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS 50,000.00        45,042.63           -                       4,957.37           90

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 303,913.00      4,181.08             -                       299,731.92      1

TOTAL REVENUES 303,913.00      4,181.08             -                       299,731.92      1

Expenditures

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

43-00-5030 RETIREE PENSION PAY -                    65,858.82           12,615.97           (65,858.82)       100

43-00-5040 FICA -                    8,779.01             1,714.36             (8,779.01)         100

43-00-5240 ACCOUNTING SERVICES -                    9,732.50             5,482.50             (9,732.50)         100

43-00-5270 BANK FEES -                    82.80                   12.27                   (82.80)               100

43-00-5310 INSURANCE LIABILITY -                    500.00                -                       (500.00)             100

43-00-5321 PROFESSIONAL FEES 10,000.00        850.00                -                       9,150.00           9

43-00-5509 PENSION EXPENSES 114,000.00      -                       -                       114,000.00      0

43-00-5580 TRAINING EXPENSE -                    1,575.00             -                       (1,575.00)         100

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 124,000.00      87,378.13           19,825.10           36,621.87        70

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 124,000.00      87,378.13           19,825.10           36,621.87        70

Fund 43 - POLICE PENSION FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 303,913.00      4,181.08             -                       299,731.92      1

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 124,000.00      87,378.13           19,825.10           36,621.87        70

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 179,913.00      (83,197.05)         (19,825.10)         263,110.05      

TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 9,538,672.00  7,311,360.60     1,309,927.89     2,227,311.40  77

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 8,328,093.00  5,746,724.31     1,951,584.00     2,581,368.69  69

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 1,210,579.00  1,564,636.29     (641,656.11)       (354,057.29)    
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Village of Gilberts 
Village Hall 

87 Galligan Road, Gilberts, Illinois 60136 
Ph. 847-428-2861      Fax: 847-428-2955 

www.villageofgilberts.com 

 

Memorandum 

 

TO:    Village President Zambetti and Village Board of Trustees 

CC:  Brian Bourdeau, Village Administrator 

FROM:  Taunya Fischer, Finance Director 

DATE: December 27, 2023 

SUBJECT: November 30, 2023 Treasurer’s Report 

Here is a brief snapshot of the Village’s Budget vs. Actual as of November 30, 2023 for 

the General and Water Funds.  
 

General Fund Budget Actual 

% BDGT 

Used 

Revenues   3,942,639.00    4,316,504.03 109% 

Expenditures   3,577,029.00    3,203,273.38 90% 

Net of Rev & Exp      365,610.00    1,113,230.65  

    

Water Fund Budget Actual 

% BDGT 

Used 

Revenues   1,542,351.00        1,172,767.36 76% 

Expenditures   1,542,351.00        1,011,296.88 66% 

Net of Rev & Exp                   0.00           161,470.48  
 

The percent of the fiscal year completed as of 11/30/23 is 88%. The General Fund 

revenues are at 109% and expenditures are at 90%; Water Fund revenues are at 76% 

and expenditures are at 66%. Looking at all funds, village-wide revenues are at 82%; and 

expenditures are at 80%.  

 

With interest rates doing very well, we have received quite a bit more than budgeted, 

but this can be a very unstable revenue with large fluctuations year-over-year 

happening frequently. As such, a conservative budget on interest rates is a necessity. All 

other revenues and expenditures are right where they should be for this time of year.   

 

Also included in this report for November 30, 2023 are: 

Revenue and Expense Budget vs. 11/30/23 YTD chart 

Summary – All Funds report 

Detail – All Funds report 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Taunya Fischer, Finance Director 



GENERAL REVENUES

GENERAL EXPENDITURES
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WATER EXPENDITURES
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Village of GIlberts Revenus vs. Expenditures

12/31/2023 Budget vs. YTD as of 11/30/2023

 YTD AS OF 11/30/23  12/31/23 BUDGET



ACTIVITY FOR

12-31-23 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER BUDGET 11/30/2023 11/30/2023 BALANCE USED

Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 3,942,639.00  4,316,504.03     337,725.78        (373,865.03)    109

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,577,029.00  3,203,273.38     398,243.51        373,755.62      90

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 365,610.00      1,113,230.65     (60,517.73)         (747,620.65)    

Fund 11 - COMMUNITY DAYS:

TOTAL REVENUES 73,550.00        84,579.78          -                      (11,029.78)      115

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 67,310.00        66,049.52          -                      1,260.48          98

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 6,240.00          18,530.26          -                      (12,290.26)      

Fund 12 - INFRASTRUCTURE FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 1,393,700.00  327,287.43        46,631.18          1,066,412.57  23

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,372,500.00  675,180.13        317,732.63        697,319.87      49

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 21,200.00        (347,892.70)       (271,101.45)       369,092.70      

Fund 15 - CAPITAL PROJECTS:

TOTAL REVENUES 340,100.00      340,100.00        -                      -                    100

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 150,000.00      89,989.00          -                      60,011.00        60

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 190,100.00      250,111.00        -                      (60,011.00)      

Fund 20 - WATER SYSTEM:

TOTAL REVENUES 1,542,351.00  1,172,767.36     92,955.48          369,583.64      76

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,542,351.00  1,011,296.88     158,045.53        531,054.12      66

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES -                    161,470.48        (65,090.05)         (161,470.48)    

Fund 30 - MFT:

TOTAL REVENUES 680,897.00      316,224.92        38,750.63          364,672.08      46

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 578,353.00      375,475.76        13,858.00          202,877.24      65

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 102,544.00      (59,250.84)         24,892.63          161,794.84      

Fund 31 - PERFORMANCE BOND:

TOTAL REVENUES -                    5,642.84            823.82                (5,642.84)         100

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                    2.75                    0.39                    (2.75)                100

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES -                    5,640.09            823.43                (5,640.09)         

Fund 34 - TIF#1 CENTRAL REDEVELOPMENT:

TOTAL REVENUES 317,279.00      317,719.00        785.39                (440.00)            100

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 101,000.00      285,507.51        8,750.00            (184,507.51)    283

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 216,279.00      32,211.49          (7,964.61)           184,067.51      

Fund 35 - TIF#2 HIGGINS ROAD IND. PARK:

TOTAL REVENUES 944,228.00      945,448.61        1,425.92            (1,220.61)         100

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 815,550.00      849,201.31        -                      (33,651.31)      104

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 128,678.00      96,247.30          1,425.92            32,430.70        

Fund 40 - DRUG FORFEITURE PD ACCOUNT:

TOTAL REVENUES 15.00               4.36                    0.61                    10.64               29

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                    -                      -                      -                    0

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 15.00               4.36                    0.61                    10.64               

Fund 43 - POLICE PENSION FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 303,913.00      4,181.08            -                      299,731.92      1

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 124,000.00      87,378.13          -                      36,621.87        70

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 179,913.00      (83,197.05)         -                      263,110.05      

TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 9,538,672.00  7,830,459.41     519,098.81        1,708,212.59  82

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 8,328,093.00  6,643,354.37     896,630.06        1,684,738.63  80

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 1,210,579.00  1,187,105.04     (377,531.25)       23,473.96        

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR GILBERTS VILLAGE

PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2023 - SUMMARY

% Fiscal Year Completed: 88.00
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ACTIVITY FOR

12-31-23 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 11/30/2023 11/30/2023 BALANCE USED

Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND

Revenues

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

01-00-3010 PROPERTY TAX 1,359,286.00   1,358,900.35     9,113.23             385.65              100

01-00-3020 PERSONAL PROPERTY REPL TAX 900.00              568.03                -                       331.97              63

01-00-3030 TAX-SALES 336,000.00      334,825.72         48,692.51           1,174.28           100

01-00-3040 TAX-STATE INCOME 800,000.00      821,596.86         97,654.55           (21,596.86)       103

01-00-3041 STATE LOCAL USE TAX 206,000.00      177,430.36         25,402.85           28,569.64        86

01-00-3043 CANNABIS USE TAX 13,250.00        7,293.92             1,042.47             5,956.08           55

01-00-3060 LICENSE-LIQUOR 13,900.00        200.00                -                       13,700.00        1

01-00-3090 PULLTABS & JAR GAMES TAX 900.00              1,006.86             -                       (106.86)             112

01-00-3100 FEE-BUSINESS REGISTRATION 3,800.00           4,381.00             -                       (581.00)             115

01-00-3110 FEE-CABLE FRANCHISE 36,700.00        27,287.70           3,536.37             9,412.30           74

01-00-3140 UTIL TAX-ELECTRIC 113,400.00      115,637.75         13,326.29           (2,237.75)         102

01-00-3150 ULT TAX-GAS 67,000.00        52,805.87           7,190.27             14,194.13        79

01-00-3160 CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION -                    5,170.00             700.00                (5,170.00)         100

01-00-3180 ULIT TAX-COMMUNICATIONS 40,000.00        41,292.47           9,681.24             (1,292.47)         103

01-00-3200 ZBA/PLAN.COMM. HEARINGS -                    500.00                -                       (500.00)             100

01-00-3210 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 5,000.00           4,770.42             702.56                229.58              95

01-00-3220 FINES-COURT 11,400.00        10,161.87           493.66                1,238.13           89

01-00-3230 FINES-OTHER 2,000.00           2,795.00             -                       (795.00)             140

01-00-3250 FEES-BUILDING PERMITS 78,000.00        135,518.00         3,111.00             (57,518.00)       174

01-00-3260 OVERWT/SIZE PERMIT FEE 1,500.00           1,590.00             -                       (90.00)               106

01-00-3280 BUILDING ENGINEERING FEES 5,000.00           16,995.00           -                       (11,995.00)       340

01-00-3330 PARK PAVILION RENTAL 500.00              820.00                -                       (320.00)             164

01-00-3410 INTEREST EARNED 34,000.00        404,142.08         60,346.39           (370,142.08)     1189

01-00-3440 PARK IMPACT FEES 26,480.00        76,918.00           -                       (50,438.00)       290

01-00-3451 GILBERTS POLICE REPORT REQUEST 135.00              220.00                20.00                   (85.00)               163

01-00-3460 MUNICIPAL UTILITY IMPACT FEE 10,000.00        11,500.00           -                       (1,500.00)         115

01-00-3480 ANTENNA RENTAL 45,072.00        39,045.37           5,577.91             6,026.63           87

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR GILBERTS VILLAGE

PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2023 - DETAIL

% Fiscal Year Completed: 88.00
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ACTIVITY FOR

12-31-23 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 11/30/2023 11/30/2023 BALANCE USED

01-00-3500 GRANT REVENUE 6,256.00           -                       -                       6,256.00           0

01-00-3530 VACANT PROP /  BUILDING REGISTRATION -                    200.00                -                       (200.00)             100

01-00-3540 RAFFLE LICENSE 60.00                10.00                   -                       50.00                17

01-00-3560 GARBAGE HAULER LICENSE 400.00              200.00                -                       200.00              50

01-00-3580 VIDEO GAMING 104,000.00      103,280.00         16,253.60           720.00              99

01-00-3630 MUNICIPAL IMPACT FEE 55,000.00        89,136.16           -                       (34,136.16)       162

01-00-8100 TRANSFERS IN 1,000.00           2.75                     0.39                     997.25              0

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 3,376,939.00   3,846,201.54     302,845.29         (469,262.54)     114

Dept 07 - ENHANCED DUI PROGRAM

01-07-3017 ENHANCED DUI - VEHICLE SEIZURE 2,000.00           1,000.00             500.00                1,000.00           50

Total Dept 07 - ENHANCED DUI PROGRAM 2,000.00           1,000.00             500.00                1,000.00           50

Dept 08 - GARBAGE HAULING

01-08-3018 GARBAGE REVENUE 534,000.00      446,317.90         34,324.65           87,682.10        84

01-08-3028 FRANCHISE REVENUE -GARBAGE 26,700.00        19,355.26           -                       7,344.74           72

01-08-3080 LATE FEES 3,000.00           3,629.33             55.84                   (629.33)             121

Total Dept 08 - GARBAGE HAULING 563,700.00      469,302.49         34,380.49           94,397.51        83

TOTAL REVENUES 3,942,639.00   4,316,504.03     337,725.78         (373,865.03)     109

Expenditures

Dept 01 - ADMINISTRATIVE

01-01-5010 WAGES-BOARD 16,000.00        13,125.00           1,750.00             2,875.00           82

01-01-5020 WAGES-PLANNING AND ZBA 2,100.00           475.00                75.00                   1,625.00           23

01-01-5030 WAGES-GENERAL 225,286.00      163,592.39         23,707.28           61,693.61        73

01-01-5040 FICA 6,708.00           10,731.17           1,544.38             (4,023.17)         160

01-01-5050 MEDICARE 3,529.00           2,509.71             361.22                1,019.29           71

01-01-5051 STATE UNEMPL TAX 22,000.00        960.97                -                       21,039.03        4

01-01-5052 IMRF 23,948.00        17,386.46           2,520.08             6,561.54           73

01-01-5054 GROUP HEALTH INS 31,936.00        14,819.00           2,399.12             17,117.00        46

01-01-5056 WORKER'S COMP INS 42,000.00        35,595.70           35,595.70           6,404.30           85

01-01-5060 OPERATING EXPENSE 3,500.00           890.99                104.56                2,609.01           25

01-01-5070 DUES 7,785.00           5,801.50             -                       1,983.50           75

01-01-5080 LEGAL NOTICES 1,600.00           391.00                128.80                1,209.00           24
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ACTIVITY FOR

12-31-23 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 11/30/2023 11/30/2023 BALANCE USED

01-01-5090 COMMUNICATIONS 13,260.00        2,065.79             559.71                11,194.21        16

01-01-5100 POSTAGE 2,300.00           1,200.00             200.00                1,100.00           52

01-01-5110 PRINTING 7,400.00           1,472.61             -                       5,927.39           20

01-01-5150 COMMUNITY RELATIONS 5,500.00           2,953.20             798.97                2,546.80           54

01-01-5190 RENTAL-EQUIPMENT 3,441.00           3,353.98             1,390.96             87.02                97

01-01-5200 OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,667.00           2,749.88             1,184.04             (82.88)               103

01-01-5210 NISRA EXPENSE 900.00              -                       -                       900.00              0

01-01-5220 LEGAL LITIGATION -                    110.00                110.00                (110.00)             100

01-01-5230 LEGAL EXPENSE 50,000.00        73,283.35           24,805.00           (23,283.35)       147

01-01-5240 ACCOUNTING SERVICES 48,000.00        41,188.00           -                       6,812.00           86

01-01-5270 BANK FEES 175.00              25.00                   -                       150.00              14

01-01-5310 INSURANCE LIABILITY 48,000.00        -                       -                       48,000.00        0

01-01-5320 INSURANCE VEHICLES & EQUIP. 11,000.00        -                       -                       11,000.00        0

01-01-5360 ENGINEERING SERVICES 25,800.00        30,276.75           7,061.00             (4,476.75)         117

01-01-5370 GASOLINE -                    88.88                   41.13                   (88.88)               100

01-01-5400 MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT 600.00              -                       -                       600.00              0

01-01-5410 MAINTENANCE BUILDING 4,000.00           1,085.00             315.00                2,915.00           27

01-01-5450 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 62,757.00        26,124.43           2,904.09             36,632.57        42

01-01-5480 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 8,500.00           4,202.39             -                       4,297.61           49

01-01-5491 EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT 3,000.00           -                       -                       3,000.00           0

01-01-5560 VILLAGE PLANNER SERVICES 40,000.00        10,207.85           -                       29,792.15        26

01-01-5580 TRAINING EXPENSE 24,105.00        4,027.55             3,252.92             20,077.45        17

01-01-5661 73 INDUSTRIAL PRINCIPAL 30,000.00        18,483.32           4,656.40             11,516.68        62

01-01-5671 73 INDUSTRIAL INTEREST 15,000.00        9,601.00             2,364.68             5,399.00           64

01-01-8500 TRANSFERS OUT 1,050.00           1,050.00             -                       -                    100

Total Dept 01 - ADMINISTRATIVE 793,847.00      499,827.87         117,830.04         294,019.13      63

Dept 02 - POLICE

01-02-5030 WAGES-POLICE 650,812.00      580,498.48         73,139.78           70,313.52        89

01-02-5031 WAGES - HOLIDAY WORKED 17,308.00        8,286.36             -                       9,021.64           48

01-02-5032 WAGES - OVERTIME 11,819.00        21,669.45           3,343.17             (9,850.45)         183

01-02-5040 FICA 39,633.00        36,631.03           4,513.16             3,001.97           92

01-02-5050 MEDICARE 9,269.00           8,566.92             1,055.48             702.08              92

01-02-5052 IMRF 3,484.00           3,196.46             410.64                287.54              92
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ACTIVITY FOR

12-31-23 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 11/30/2023 11/30/2023 BALANCE USED

01-02-5054 GROUP HEALTH INS 108,290.00      76,320.74           10,692.76           31,969.26        70

01-02-5058 UNIFORMS 11,800.00        7,114.07             338.30                4,685.93           60

01-02-5060 OPERATING EXPENSE 2,834.00           2,005.52             18.59                   828.48              71

01-02-5070 DUES 3,460.00           2,815.85             -                       644.15              81

01-02-5090 COMMUNICATIONS 6,173.00           4,222.19             1,128.67             1,950.81           68

01-02-5110 PRINTING 1,000.00           136.00                -                       864.00              14

01-02-5170 PUBLICATIONS/BROCHURES 150.00              -                       -                       150.00              0

01-02-5180 SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT 750.00              8.92                     -                       741.08              1

01-02-5190 RENTAL-EQUIPMENT 2,235.00           911.94                539.72                1,323.06           41

01-02-5200 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,667.00           722.19                269.91                944.81              43

01-02-5230 LEGAL EXPENSE 3,667.00           2,847.98             400.00                819.02              78

01-02-5300 DISPATCHING 95,000.00        95,487.00           -                       (487.00)             101

01-02-5370 GASOLINE 18,700.00        16,573.38           1,969.42             2,126.62           89

01-02-5390 MAINTENANCE VEHICLES 17,470.00        7,947.59             1,371.85             9,522.41           45

01-02-5400 MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT 2,000.00           613.95                -                       1,386.05           31

01-02-5410 MAINTENANCE BUILDING 13,950.00        9,741.90             694.53                4,208.10           70

01-02-5450 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 12,445.00        9,839.53             4,780.60             2,605.47           79

01-02-5570 COMMUNITY RELATIONS 1,400.00           79.27                   12.91                   1,320.73           6

01-02-5580 TRAINING EXPENSE 8,950.00           5,130.57             1,719.25             3,819.43           57

01-02-8500 TRANSFERS OUT-POLICE 40,100.00        40,100.00           -                       -                    100

Total Dept 02 - POLICE 1,084,366.00   941,467.29         106,398.74         142,898.71      87

Dept 03 - PUBLIC WORKS

01-03-5030 WAGES-PPW 178,177.00      131,108.73         18,179.08           47,068.27        74

01-03-5032 WAGES - OVERTIME 11,040.00        1,054.71             -                       9,985.29           10

01-03-5040 FICA 11,580.00        8,315.63             1,120.23             3,264.37           72

01-03-5050 MEDICARE 2,709.00           1,944.77             261.99                764.23              72

01-03-5052 IMRF 19,854.00        14,275.27           1,932.44             5,578.73           72

01-03-5054 GROUP HEALTH INS 21,776.00        979.87                288.05                20,796.13        5

01-03-5058 UNIFORMS 2,400.00           2,194.79             195.29                205.21              91

01-03-5060 OPERATING EXPENSE 2,435.00           4,427.51             110.00                (1,992.51)         182

01-03-5070 DUES 382.00              -                       -                       382.00              0

01-03-5090 COMMUNICATIONS 1,460.00           1,722.94             523.78                (262.94)             118

01-03-5180 SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT 7,400.00           4,881.96             -                       2,518.04           66
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ACTIVITY FOR

12-31-23 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 11/30/2023 11/30/2023 BALANCE USED

01-03-5190 RENTAL-EQUIPMENT 2,000.00           2,879.15             -                       (879.15)             144

01-03-5251 NPDES PERMITS 1,000.00           1,000.00             -                       -                    100

01-03-5260 STREETLIGHTING 25,400.00        25,022.38           5,636.53             377.62              99

01-03-5370 GASOLINE 12,000.00        5,674.69             1,155.63             6,325.31           47

01-03-5380 SIGNS EXPENSE 12,500.00        2,734.97             -                       9,765.03           22

01-03-5390 MAINTENANCE VEHICLES 17,800.00        9,645.39             904.68                8,154.61           54

01-03-5400 MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT 10,000.00        2,362.40             920.23                7,637.60           24

01-03-5410 MAINTENANCE BUILDING 8,000.00           10,572.92           372.76                (2,572.92)         132

01-03-5420 MAINTENANCE STREETS 17,000.00        23,785.59           16,995.00           (6,785.59)         140

01-03-5440 MAINTENANCE GROUNDS 6,000.00           2,018.30             -                       3,981.70           34

01-03-5441 TREE/SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT 2,500.00           786.62                -                       1,713.38           31

01-03-5450 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 40,485.00        31,271.65           16,096.38           9,213.35           77

01-03-5461 WEATHER SIREN MAINTENANCE 2,500.00           -                       -                       2,500.00           0

01-03-5480 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 21,000.00        20,251.51           -                       748.49              96

01-03-5580 TRAINING EXPENSE 3,800.00           628.15                259.99                3,171.85           17

01-03-8500 TRANSFERS OUT 265,000.00      265,000.00         -                       -                    100

Total Dept 03 - PUBLIC WORKS 706,198.00      574,539.90         64,952.06           131,658.10      81

Dept 04 - BUILDING

01-04-5030 WAGES-BUILDING 33,719.00        28,446.20           3,821.43             5,272.80           84

01-04-5040 FICA 2,091.00           1,763.67             236.93                327.33              84

01-04-5050 MEDICARE 489.00              412.47                55.41                   76.53                84

01-04-5052 IMRF 3,584.00           3,023.85             406.22                560.15              84

01-04-5054 GROUP HEALTH INS 28.00                23.10                   3.30                     4.90                  83

01-04-5070 DUES 186.00              -                       -                       186.00              0

01-04-5090 COMMUNICATIONS 360.00              177.66                -                       182.34              49

01-04-5200 OFFICE SUPPLIES 700.00              125.01                -                       574.99              18

01-04-5250 BUILDING PERMIT EXPENSE 80,000.00        162,533.56         29,197.20           (82,533.56)       203

01-04-5370 GASOLINE -                    424.20                -                       (424.20)             100

01-04-5450 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 12,500.00        1,367.00             -                       11,133.00        11

01-04-5580 TRAINING EXPENSE 500.00              -                       -                       500.00              0

Total Dept 04 - BUILDING 134,157.00      198,296.72         33,720.49           (64,139.72)       148

Dept 06 - PARKS
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ACTIVITY FOR

12-31-23 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 11/30/2023 11/30/2023 BALANCE USED

01-06-5030 REG WAGES 25,066.00        8,378.00             384.00                16,688.00        33

01-06-5040 FICA 1,554.00           519.44                23.81                   1,034.56           33

01-06-5050 MEDICARE 363.00              121.48                5.57                     241.52              33

01-06-5052 IMRF 2,665.00           170.81                -                       2,494.19           6

01-06-5060 OPERATING EXPENSE 500.00              207.92                -                       292.08              42

01-06-5090 COMMUNICATIONS 2,700.00           1,540.39             233.96                1,159.61           57

01-06-5120 UTILITIES 4,200.00           2,725.10             186.41                1,474.90           65

01-06-5190 RENTAL-EQUIPMENT 3,000.00           80.00                   -                       2,920.00           3

01-06-5211 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 1,700.00           954.03                -                       745.97              56

01-06-5350 MINOR PARK PROJECTS 500.00              -                       -                       500.00              0

01-06-5370 GASOLINE 1,000.00           2,413.02             298.60                (1,413.02)         241

01-06-5391 MAINTENANCE-SPORTS/PLAYGROUND  EQUIP. 11,000.00        -                       -                       11,000.00        0

01-06-5400 MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT 2,000.00           3,851.03             -                       (1,851.03)         193

01-06-5410 MAINTENANCE BUILDING 10,500.00        478.25                -                       10,021.75        5

01-06-5440 MAINTENANCE GROUNDS 21,000.00        9,208.80             1,932.00             11,791.20        44

01-06-5450 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 9,800.00           9,719.08             5,098.00             80.92                99

01-06-5480 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT -                    468,971.31         8,486.74             (468,971.31)     100

01-06-8500 TRANSFERS OUT-PARKS 35,000.00        35,000.00           -                       -                    100

Total Dept 06 - PARKS 132,548.00      544,338.66         16,649.09           (411,790.66)     411

Dept 08 - GARBAGE HAULING

01-08-5068 GARBAGE HAULING EXPENSE 472,000.00      438,732.43         58,693.09           33,267.57        93

Total Dept 08 - GARBAGE HAULING 472,000.00      438,732.43         58,693.09           33,267.57        93

Dept 89 - GPD DOWN STATE PENSION FUND

01-89-5621 GPD DOWNSTATE PENSION FUND 253,913.00      6,070.51             -                       247,842.49      2

Total Dept 89 - GPD DOWN STATE PENSION FUND 253,913.00      6,070.51             -                       247,842.49      2

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,577,029.00   3,203,273.38     398,243.51         373,755.62      90

Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 3,942,639.00  4,316,504.03     337,725.78        (373,865.03)    109

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,577,029.00  3,203,273.38     398,243.51        373,755.62      90

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 365,610.00      1,113,230.65     (60,517.73)         (747,620.65)    
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ACTIVITY FOR

12-31-23 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 11/30/2023 11/30/2023 BALANCE USED

Fund 11 - COMMUNITY DAYS

Revenues

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

11-00-3015 COMMUNITY DAYS DONATIONS 14,000.00        23,750.00           -                       (9,750.00)         170

11-00-3210 OTHER INCOME 17,000.00        24,611.33           -                       (7,611.33)         145

11-00-3211 PLANNED USE OF FUND RESERVES 8,500.00           -                       -                       8,500.00           0

11-00-3520 VENDOR FEES 3,500.00           3,098.00             -                       402.00              89

11-00-3590 VIDEO GAMING LICENSE 12,000.00        1,500.00             -                       10,500.00        13

11-00-3980 BEVERAGE SALES 17,500.00        30,570.45           -                       (13,070.45)       175

11-00-8100 TRANSFERS IN 1,050.00           1,050.00             -                       -                    100

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 73,550.00        84,579.78           -                       (11,029.78)       115

TOTAL REVENUES 73,550.00        84,579.78           -                       (11,029.78)       115

Expenditures

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

11-00-5060 BEVERAGE OPERATIONS 12,860.00        13,959.50           -                       (1,099.50)         109

11-00-5070 PERMITS & LICENSES 70.00                -                       -                       70.00                0

11-00-5079 ADVERTISING / MARKETING 3,420.00           2,073.99             -                       1,346.01           61

11-00-5130 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 410.00              53.88                   -                       356.12              13

11-00-5159 ENTERTAINMENT 39,700.00        39,468.71           -                       231.29              99

11-00-5213 LABOR & OUTSIDE SERVICES 5,200.00           4,962.63             -                       237.37              95

11-00-5610 EQUIPMENT & SERVICES 5,650.00           5,530.81             -                       119.19              98

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 67,310.00        66,049.52           -                       1,260.48           98

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 67,310.00        66,049.52           -                       1,260.48           98

Fund 11 - COMMUNITY DAYS:

TOTAL REVENUES 73,550.00        84,579.78           -                       (11,029.78)       115

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 67,310.00        66,049.52           -                       1,260.48          98

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 6,240.00          18,530.26           -                       (12,290.26)       
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ACTIVITY FOR

12-31-23 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 11/30/2023 11/30/2023 BALANCE USED

Fund 12 - INFRASTRUCTURE FUND

Revenues

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

12-00-3031 NON HOME RULE 1% SALES TAX 320,000.00      316,332.13         46,434.87           3,667.87           99

12-00-3050 TAX-ROAD AND BRIDGE 9,000.00           9,850.51             61.13                   (850.51)             109

12-00-3211 PLANNED USE OF FUND RESERVES 1,050,000.00   -                       -                       1,050,000.00   0

12-00-3390 SSA#24 BOND INTEREST 13,500.00        1.66                     -                       13,498.34        0

12-00-3410 INTEREST EARNED 1,200.00           1,103.13             135.18                96.87                92

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 1,393,700.00   327,287.43         46,631.18           1,066,412.57   23

TOTAL REVENUES 1,393,700.00   327,287.43         46,631.18           1,066,412.57   23

Expenditures

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

12-00-5270 BANK FEES -                    475.00                -                       (475.00)             100

12-00-5360 ENGINEERING SERVICES -                    35,417.50           945.00                (35,417.50)       100

12-00-5480 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 1,050,000.00   316,787.63         316,787.63         733,212.37      30

12-00-5490 GO BOND PRINCIPAL 245,000.00      245,000.00         -                       -                    100

12-00-5491 GO BOND INTEREST 77,500.00        77,500.00           -                       -                    100

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 1,372,500.00   675,180.13         317,732.63         697,319.87      49

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,372,500.00   675,180.13         317,732.63         697,319.87      49

Fund 12 - INFRASTRUCTURE FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 1,393,700.00  327,287.43        46,631.18           1,066,412.57  23

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,372,500.00  675,180.13        317,732.63        697,319.87      49

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 21,200.00        (347,892.70)       (271,101.45)       369,092.70      
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ACTIVITY FOR

12-31-23 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 11/30/2023 11/30/2023 BALANCE USED

Fund 15 - CAPITAL PROJECTS

Revenues

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

15-00-8100 TRANSFERS IN 340,100.00      340,100.00         -                       -                    100

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 340,100.00      340,100.00         -                       -                    100

TOTAL REVENUES 340,100.00      340,100.00         -                       -                    100

Expenditures

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

15-00-5481 CAPITAL PROJECTS 150,000.00      89,989.00           -                       60,011.00        60

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 150,000.00      89,989.00           -                       60,011.00        60

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 150,000.00      89,989.00           -                       60,011.00        60

Fund 15 - CAPITAL PROJECTS:

TOTAL REVENUES 340,100.00      340,100.00        -                       -                    100

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 150,000.00      89,989.00           -                       60,011.00        60

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 190,100.00      250,111.00        -                       (60,011.00)       

Page 9 of 18



ACTIVITY FOR

12-31-23 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 11/30/2023 11/30/2023 BALANCE USED

Fund 20 - WATER SYSTEM

Revenues

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

20-00-3022 INCOME - WASTEWATER 500,000.00      491,407.21         40,714.18           8,592.79           98

20-00-3032 INCOME -  WATER 567,000.00      536,318.55         44,356.50           30,681.45        95

20-00-3080 LATE FEES 13,400.00        21,334.31           344.40                (7,934.31)         159

20-00-3211 PLANNED USE OF FUND RESERVES 417,751.00      -                       -                       417,751.00      0

20-00-3310 FEE-TAP-ON - WATER 1,700.00           4,200.00             -                       (2,500.00)         247

20-00-3320 FEE-TAP-ON SEWER 1,000.00           -                       -                       1,000.00           0

20-00-3360 METER SALES 8,000.00           31,498.06           -                       (23,498.06)       394

20-00-3390 SSA#24 BOND INTEREST 13,500.00        156.75                -                       13,343.25        1

20-00-3410 INTEREST EARNED 20,000.00        87,852.48           7,540.40             (67,852.48)       439

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 1,542,351.00   1,172,767.36     92,955.48           369,583.64      76

TOTAL REVENUES 1,542,351.00   1,172,767.36     92,955.48           369,583.64      76

Expenditures

Dept 10 - WATER SYSTEMS

20-10-5030 REG. WAGES 150,084.00      94,758.60           12,922.47           55,325.40        63

20-10-5032 WAGES - OVERTIME -                    5,928.03             859.26                (5,928.03)         100

20-10-5040 FICA 9,250.00           6,016.69             816.64                3,233.31           65

20-10-5050 MEDICARE 2,163.00           1,407.34             191.01                755.66              65

20-10-5052 IMRF 29,952.00        10,703.02           1,464.98             19,248.98        36

20-10-5054 GROUP HEALTH INS 25,806.00        16,609.33           2,831.43             9,196.67           64

20-10-5056 WORKER'S COMP INS 18,000.00        15,255.30           15,255.30           2,744.70           85

20-10-5058 UNIFORMS 1,800.00           1,281.25             881.25                518.75              71

20-10-5070 DUES 900.00              440.92                -                       459.08              49

20-10-5080 LEGAL NOTICES 100.00              -                       -                       100.00              0

20-10-5090 COMMUNICATIONS 5,950.00           3,996.19             719.12                1,953.81           67

20-10-5100 POSTAGE 2,900.00           2,456.99             568.15                443.01              85

20-10-5110 PRINTING 3,100.00           1,881.96             425.11                1,218.04           61

20-10-5120 UTILITIES 60,000.00        110,588.84         38,192.36           (50,588.84)       184

20-10-5180 SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT 5,500.00           891.27                -                       4,608.73           16

20-10-5190 RENTAL-EQUIPMENT 2,620.00           994.06                269.86                1,625.94           38
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ACTIVITY FOR

12-31-23 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 11/30/2023 11/30/2023 BALANCE USED

20-10-5200 OFFICE SUPPLIES 700.00              528.78                100.12                171.22              76

20-10-5213 OUTSIDE SERVICES 3,400.00           3,624.00             3,624.00             (224.00)             107

20-10-5262 LAB SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT 6,500.00           2,832.25             156.76                3,667.75           44

20-10-5281 CHEMICALS 70,000.00        44,372.26           5,179.37             25,627.74        63

20-10-5301 MAINT SUPPLIES-JANTORIAL 250.00              -                       -                       250.00              0

20-10-5310 INSURANCE LIABILITY 31,000.00        -                       -                       31,000.00        0

20-10-5320 INSURANCE VEHICLES & EQUIP. 6,000.00           -                       -                       6,000.00           0

20-10-5360 ENGINEERING SERVICES 10,000.00        -                       -                       10,000.00        0

20-10-5370 GASOLINE 4,700.00           4,961.15             360.03                (261.15)             106

20-10-5381 MAINTENANCE PARTS & MATERIALS 6,700.00           4,573.83             2,383.66             2,126.17           68

20-10-5390 MAINTENANCE VEHICLES 3,400.00           592.69                -                       2,807.31           17

20-10-5410 MAINTENANCE BUILDING 8,000.00           9,326.43             2,188.75             (1,326.43)         117

20-10-5431 HYDRANT MAINTENANCE 1,700.00           1,078.00             -                       622.00              63

20-10-5450 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 25,960.00        12,735.44           387.23                13,224.56        49

20-10-5480 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 370,000.00      209,759.50         -                       160,240.50      57

20-10-5510 WATER METERS 24,000.00        359.06                -                       23,640.94        2

20-10-5520 LABORATORY TESTING 55,000.00        6,088.60             949.20                48,911.40        11

20-10-5580 TRAINING EXPENSE 4,000.00           355.00                175.00                3,645.00           9

20-10-5601 REPAIRS-WATER DISTRIBUTION SYS. 7,000.00           8,470.00             1,639.00             (1,470.00)         121

20-10-5652 BRINE HAULING EXPENSES 34,000.00        33,628.40           6,237.40             371.60              99

20-10-5662 IEPA LOAN-PRINCIPAL 25,826.00        13,353.79           -                       12,472.21        52

20-10-5672 IEPA LOAN - INTEREST 7,156.00           3,141.62             -                       4,014.38           44

Total Dept 10 - WATER SYSTEMS 1,023,417.00   632,990.59         98,777.46           390,426.41      62

Dept 20 - WASTEWATER SYSTEMS

20-20-5030 WAGES 127,912.00      96,087.12           11,238.18           31,824.88        75

20-20-5032 WAGES - OVERTIME -                    6,030.19             837.64                (6,030.19)         100

20-20-5040 FICA 7,817.00           6,163.82             722.33                1,653.18           79

20-20-5050 MEDICARE 1,828.00           1,441.32             168.91                386.68              79

20-20-5052 IMRF 13,402.00        10,855.05           1,283.68             2,546.95           81

20-20-5054 GROUP HEALTH INS 15,511.00        11,823.14           1,894.74             3,687.86           76

20-20-5058 UNIFORMS 1,600.00           681.25                681.25                918.75              43

20-20-5090 COMMUNICATIONS 4,050.00           2,228.04             719.13                1,821.96           55

20-20-5100 POSTAGE 2,900.00           2,457.02             568.16                442.98              85
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ACTIVITY FOR

12-31-23 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 11/30/2023 11/30/2023 BALANCE USED

20-20-5110 PRINTING 2,100.00           1,881.96             425.10                218.04              90

20-20-5120 UTILITIES 94,000.00        92,544.19           27,395.92           1,455.81           98

20-20-5180 SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT 5,500.00           1,999.09             -                       3,500.91           36

20-20-5190 RENTAL-EQUIPMENT 2,620.00           469.86                269.86                2,150.14           18

20-20-5200 OFFICE SUPPLIES 700.00              371.79                100.12                328.21              53

20-20-5213 OUTSIDE SERVICES 30,000.00        -                       -                       30,000.00        0

20-20-5251 NPDES PERMITS 20,000.00        32,500.00           -                       (12,500.00)       163

20-20-5262 LAB SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT 5,600.00           3,041.03             589.23                2,558.97           54

20-20-5281 CHEMICALS 42,000.00        -                       -                       42,000.00        0

20-20-5301 MAINT SUPPLIES-JANITORIAL 250.00              -                       -                       250.00              0

20-20-5360 ENGINEERING SERVICES 7,000.00           -                       -                       7,000.00           0

20-20-5370 GASOLINE 5,000.00           4,347.05             350.03                652.95              87

20-20-5381 MAINTENANCE PARTS & MATERIALS 10,000.00        3,126.23             498.04                6,873.77           31

20-20-5390 MAINTENANCE VEHICLES 3,400.00           1,148.88             556.19                2,251.12           34

20-20-5410 MAINTENANCE BUILDING 7,000.00           7,688.35             7,688.35             (688.35)             110

20-20-5450 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 69,744.00        61,858.78           12.23                   7,885.22           89

20-20-5520 LABORATORY TESTING 20,000.00        29,387.13           3,093.98             (9,387.13)         147

20-20-5580 TRAINING EXPENSE 2,000.00           175.00                175.00                1,825.00           9

20-20-5602 REPAIRS-W/WATER COLLECTION SYS. 7,000.00           -                       -                       7,000.00           0

20-20-5660 COLLECTION SYS. PUMP MAINT. 10,000.00        -                       -                       10,000.00        0

Total Dept 20 - WASTEWATER SYSTEMS 518,934.00      378,306.29         59,268.07           140,627.71      73

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,542,351.00   1,011,296.88     158,045.53         531,054.12      66

Fund 20 - WATER SYSTEM:

TOTAL REVENUES 1,542,351.00  1,172,767.36     92,955.48           369,583.64      76

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,542,351.00  1,011,296.88     158,045.53        531,054.12      66

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES -                    161,470.48        (65,090.05)         (161,470.48)    
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ACTIVITY FOR

12-31-23 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 11/30/2023 11/30/2023 BALANCE USED

Fund 30 - MFT

Revenues

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

30-00-3211 PLANNED USE OF FUND RESERVES 453,353.00      -                       -                       453,353.00      0

30-00-3410 INTEREST EARNED 15,000.00        60,197.76           9,197.83             (45,197.76)       401

30-00-3450 MOTOR FUEL TAX 212,544.00      256,027.16         29,552.80           (43,483.16)       120

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 680,897.00      316,224.92         38,750.63           364,672.08      46

TOTAL REVENUES 680,897.00      316,224.92         38,750.63           364,672.08      46

Expenditures

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

30-00-5462 MFT RESOLUTION 125,000.00      11,217.82           -                       113,782.18      9

30-00-5463 MFT - REBUILD IL 453,353.00      364,257.94         13,858.00           89,095.06        80

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 578,353.00      375,475.76         13,858.00           202,877.24      65

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 578,353.00      375,475.76         13,858.00           202,877.24      65

Fund 30 - MFT:

TOTAL REVENUES 680,897.00      316,224.92        38,750.63           364,672.08      46

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 578,353.00      375,475.76        13,858.00           202,877.24      65

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 102,544.00      (59,250.84)         24,892.63           161,794.84      
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ACTIVITY FOR

12-31-23 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 11/30/2023 11/30/2023 BALANCE USED

Fund 31 - PERFORMANCE BOND

Revenues

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

31-00-3410 INTEREST EARNED -                    5,642.84             823.82                (5,642.84)         100

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND -                    5,642.84             823.82                (5,642.84)         100

TOTAL REVENUES -                    5,642.84             823.82                (5,642.84)         100

Expenditures

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

31-00-8500 TRANSFERS OUT -                    2.75                     0.39                     (2.75)                 100

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND -                    2.75                     0.39                     (2.75)                 100

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                    2.75                     0.39                     (2.75)                 100

Fund 31 - PERFORMANCE BOND:

TOTAL REVENUES -                    5,642.84             823.82                (5,642.84)         100

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                    2.75                     0.39                     (2.75)                 100

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES -                    5,640.09             823.43                (5,640.09)         
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ACTIVITY FOR

12-31-23 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 11/30/2023 11/30/2023 BALANCE USED

Fund 34 - TIF#1 CENTRAL REDEVELOPMENT

Revenues

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

34-00-3010 PROPERTY TAX 316,779.00      317,215.61         719.51                (436.61)             100

34-00-3410 INTEREST EARNED 500.00              503.39                65.88                   (3.39)                 101

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 317,279.00      317,719.00         785.39                (440.00)             100

TOTAL REVENUES 317,279.00      317,719.00         785.39                (440.00)             100

Expenditures

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

34-00-5061 ADMINISTRATIVE FEES 1,000.00           550.00                -                       450.00              55

34-00-5074 FACADE GRANT 100,000.00      73,750.00           8,750.00             26,250.00        74

34-00-5451 MINOR PROJECTS -                    211,207.51         -                       (211,207.51)     100

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 101,000.00      285,507.51         8,750.00             (184,507.51)     283

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 101,000.00      285,507.51         8,750.00             (184,507.51)     283

Fund 34 - TIF#1 CENTRAL REDEVELOPMENT:

TOTAL REVENUES 317,279.00      317,719.00        785.39                (440.00)            100

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 101,000.00      285,507.51        8,750.00             (184,507.51)    283

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 216,279.00      32,211.49           (7,964.61)           184,067.51      
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ACTIVITY FOR

12-31-23 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 11/30/2023 11/30/2023 BALANCE USED

Fund 35 - TIF#2 HIGGINS ROAD IND. PARK

Revenues

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

35-00-3010 PROPERTY TAX 943,578.00      944,890.92         1,378.38             (1,312.92)         100

35-00-3410 INTEREST EARNED 650.00              557.69                47.54                   92.31                86

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 944,228.00      945,448.61         1,425.92             (1,220.61)         100

TOTAL REVENUES 944,228.00      945,448.61         1,425.92             (1,220.61)         100

Expenditures

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

35-00-5061 ADMINISTRATIVE FEES 5,550.00           -                       -                       5,550.00           0

35-00-5071 TIF NOTE INTEREST 263,262.00      284,001.31         -                       (20,739.31)       108

35-00-5081 TIF NOTE PRINCIPAL 546,738.00      565,200.00         -                       (18,462.00)       103

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 815,550.00      849,201.31         -                       (33,651.31)       104

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 815,550.00      849,201.31         -                       (33,651.31)       104

Fund 35 - TIF#2 HIGGINS ROAD IND. PARK:

TOTAL REVENUES 944,228.00      945,448.61        1,425.92             (1,220.61)         100

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 815,550.00      849,201.31        -                       (33,651.31)       104

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 128,678.00      96,247.30           1,425.92             32,430.70        
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ACTIVITY FOR

12-31-23 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 11/30/2023 11/30/2023 BALANCE USED

Fund 40 - DRUG FORFEITURE PD ACCOUNT

Revenues

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

40-00-3410 INTEREST EARNED 15.00                4.36                     0.61                     10.64                29

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 15.00                4.36                     0.61                     10.64                29

TOTAL REVENUES 15.00                4.36                     0.61                     10.64                29

Fund 40 - DRUG FORFEITURE PD ACCOUNT:

TOTAL REVENUES 15.00                4.36                     0.61                     10.64                29

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                    -                       -                       -                    0

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 15.00                4.36                     0.61                     10.64                
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ACTIVITY FOR

12-31-23 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 11/30/2023 11/30/2023 BALANCE USED

Fund 43 - POLICE PENSION FUND

Revenues

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

43-00-3421 UNREALIZED GAIN/LOSS -                    (40,861.55)          -                       40,861.55        100

43-00-3490 EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 253,913.00      -                       -                       253,913.00      0

43-00-3491 EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS 50,000.00        45,042.63           -                       4,957.37           90

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 303,913.00      4,181.08             -                       299,731.92      1

TOTAL REVENUES 303,913.00      4,181.08             -                       299,731.92      1

Expenditures

Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND

43-00-5030 RETIREE PENSION PAY -                    65,858.82           -                       (65,858.82)       100

43-00-5040 FICA -                    8,779.01             -                       (8,779.01)         100

43-00-5240 ACCOUNTING SERVICES -                    9,732.50             -                       (9,732.50)         100

43-00-5270 BANK FEES -                    82.80                   -                       (82.80)               100

43-00-5310 INSURANCE LIABILITY -                    500.00                -                       (500.00)             100

43-00-5321 PROFESSIONAL FEES 10,000.00        850.00                -                       9,150.00           9

43-00-5509 PENSION EXPENSES 114,000.00      -                       -                       114,000.00      0

43-00-5580 TRAINING EXPENSE -                    1,575.00             -                       (1,575.00)         100

Total Dept 00 - GENERAL FUND 124,000.00      87,378.13           -                       36,621.87        70

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 124,000.00      87,378.13           -                       36,621.87        70

Fund 43 - POLICE PENSION FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 303,913.00      4,181.08             -                       299,731.92      1

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 124,000.00      87,378.13           -                       36,621.87        70

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 179,913.00      (83,197.05)         -                       263,110.05      

TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 9,538,672.00  7,830,459.41     519,098.81        1,708,212.59  82

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 8,328,093.00  6,643,354.37     896,630.06        1,684,738.63  80

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 1,210,579.00  1,187,105.04     (377,531.25)       23,473.96        
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Village of Gilberts 
Village Hall 

87 Galligan Road, Gilberts, Illinois 60136 
Ph. 847-428-2861      Fax: 847-428-2955 

www.villageofgilberts.com 
 

 

 
 

To: President Zambetti and Board of Trustees  
From: Brian Bourdeau, Village Administrator 
 Todd Block, Chief of Police  
Date: January 2, 2024 Village Board Meeting 
Re: Item 4.G: A Resolution Authorizing the Purchase of a 2023 Ram 1500 Crew SSV HEMI 

4x4 from La Porte Chrysler Inc. and Upfitting by Ultra Strobe in an Aggregate Amount 
Not to Exceed $53,000 

 

Background: 
The Village has a two-year vehicle replacement program in place for Police Department squad cars. The 
Village annually budgets for approximately 50% of the cost of a new squad car with an acquisition taking 
place every other year.  
 
Included in the approved Calendar Year 2024 Budget is the acquisition of a new squad vehicle. The Police 
Department will be purchasing a 2023 Ram 1500 Crew SSV HEMI 4x4 squad from LaPorte Chrysler for 
the fleet to replace the current Ford Expedition. Over the past several years, numerous police departments 
nationwide have added trucks to their police squad fleets for their greater utility in transporting equipment 
and working in adverse winter weather conditions. The Police Department has been gradually 
transitioning the fleet Dodge as vehicle replacements has occurred. Overall, the Department is satisfied 
with the performance of the Dodge vehicles and they are generally more readily available relative to the 
Ford models. 
 
The proposed resolution also includes the upfitting of the squad at Ultra Strobe. Due to current scheduling, 
the new squad car is anticipated to be received in a few weeks but will not be able to get in for upfitting 
until late spring or early summer. However, Ultra Strobe will have all the equipment ordered and delivered 
prior to the installation time.    
 
Recommendation: 
To meet the needs of the Police Department, staff recommends approval of the Resolution 01-2024 for 
the purchase and upfitting of the 2023 Ram 1500 Crew SSV HEMI 4x4 squad in an aggregate amount 
not-to-exceed $53,000 from the Capital Fund.  
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VILLAGE OF GILBERTS 
 

RESOLUTION 01-2024 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF A 2023 DODGE RAM 1500 
CREW SSV FROM LA PORTE CHRYSLER AND UPFITTING BY ULTRA STROBE 

COMMUNICATONS IN AN AGGREGATE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $53,000 
 
 WHEREAS, the Village of Gilberts (“Village”) operates a Municipal Police Department; 
and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Village included the purchase of a replacement police squad car as part 
of the Calendar Year 2024 Budget; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Village has sought multiple quotes from surrounding dealerships; 
however, inventory has not been available; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Village has located a dealership with inventory of a police pursuit vehicle 

that meets the Village’s specifications and which the Village has successfully utilized for prior 
purchases; and 

 
WHEREAS, the police squad car requires upfitting to equip it with the necessary public 

safety equipment.  
 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF 
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF GILBERTS, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

Section 1.   Recitals.  The recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated into and made 
a part of this Resolution as though set forth in this Section 1.   

Section 2.  Approval; Authorization.  The Village Board of Trustees hereby 
authorizes the Village Administrator to execute the necessary documents to facilitate the purchase 
of a 2023 Dodge RAM 1500 Crew SSV HEMI 4x4 for the Gilberts Police Department from La 
Porte Chrysler Inc. in an amount not to exceed $42,000 and required upfitting by Ultra Strobe 
Communications in an amount not to exceed $11,000 for an aggregate total of $53,000.  

Section 3. Waiver of Competitive Bidding. To the extent any competitive bidding 
requirements apply to the purchase of the 2023 Dodge RAM 1500 Crew SSV HEMI 4x4 from La 
Porte Chrysler Inc, such competitive bidding requirements are hereby waived pursuant to Section 
8-9-1 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/8-9-1). 

Section 4.   Effective Date.  This Resolution shall be in full force and effect after its 
approval in the manner provided by law. 
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PASSED BY VOTE OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES of the Village of Gilberts, Kane 
County, Illinois, this 2nd day of January 2024. 
 
    Ayes  Nays  Absent  Abstain 
Trustee Robert Vanni   _____  _____  _____  _____ 
Trustee Frank Marino  _____  _____  _____  _____ 
Trustee Brandon Coats _____  _____  _____  _____ 
Trustee Jeanne Allen  _____  _____  _____  _____ 
Trustee Robert Chapman       _____  _____  _____  _____ 
Trustee Justin Redfield _____  _____  _____  _____ 
President Guy Zambetti _____  _____  _____  _____ 
 
     
APPROVED THIS 2nd DAY OF JANUARY, 2024 
 
 
                                   ___________________________________ 
     Guy Zambetti, Village President 
(SEAL) 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: ___________________________  
  Lynda Lange, Village Clerk 
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Village of Gilberts 
Village Hall 

87 Galligan Road, Gilberts, Illinois 60136 
Ph. 847-428-2861      Fax: 847-428-2955 
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To: President Zambetti and Board of Trustees  
From: Brian Bourdeau, Village Administrator 
 Todd Block, Chief of Police  
Date: January 2, 2024 Village Board Meeting 
Re: Item 4.H: A Resolution Authorizing the Purchase an Argus Body Worn Camera System 

from Kustom Signals, Inc. in an amount not-to-exceed $37,000 
 

Background: 
In FY2023 (4/30/2023), the Village started a three-year program setting aside funds for the acquisition of 
a body worn camera system for police officers. Calendar Year 2024 represents the third year of the set 
aside and includes the purchase of the body camera system. As the Board may recall, the State passed 
legislation mandating the wearing of body cameras by police officers and set forth a staggered 
implementation timeline based on population. The required implementation deadline for the Village of 
Gilberts is January 1, 2025. Over the past year, the Police Department has developed the necessary written 
policies and procedures governing the use of the body cameras and researching the most appropriate 
camera system. The Police Department was prepared to utilize the same company that supplies the in-car 
camera systems; however, notification was received that that supplier is in the process of exiting the public 
safety arena and while they will support existing systems, they are not supplying new. As a result, the 
Police Department is seeking to utilize an alternate supplier, Kustom Signals, Inc.  
 
The proposed body worn camera system will supply 18 body cameras as well as the necessary hardware 
and software to support the download, storage, and retention of the videos to allow the Village to be fully 
compliant with the State mandate. 
 
The Village of Gilberts also applied for and has been awarded the Small Rural/Tribal Body Worn Camera 
Grant through the Federal Government. The grant is in the amount of $17,545 and is a reimbursement 
grant. With a reimbursement grant the Village must pay the full cost and upon submission of the 
appropriate documentation and proof of payment, will receive the grant funds. As the purchase is being 
made from the Capital Fund, the grant proceeds will be recorded in the Capital Fund to be used toward 
future Capital acquisitions.  
 
Once the body worn camera system is received the Police Department will begin testing the system to 
prepare for the mandated implementation date of January 1, 2025.  
 
Recommendation: 
Staff recommends approval of the attached resolution for the purchase of an Argus Body Worn Camera 
System from Kustom Signals, Inc. in an amount not-to-exceed $37,000 from the Capital Fund.  
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VILLAGE OF GILBERTS 
 

RESOLUTION 02-2024 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF AN ARGUS BODY WORN 
CAMERA SYSTEM FROM KUSTOM SIGNALS, INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 

EXCEED $37,000 
 
 WHEREAS, the Village of Gilberts (“Village”) operates a Municipal Police Department; 
and  
 
 WHEREAS, the State of Illinois passed legislation requiring the wearing of body cameras 
by all officers; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Village included the purchase of a body worn camera system as part of 
the Calendar Year 2024 Budget; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Village has been awarded a reimbursement grant through the Small 

Rural/Tribal Body Worn Camera Grant program in an amount up to $17,545; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Village’s integrated vendor for squad car cameras is exiting the public 

safety arena for new purchase thereby necessitating the Village to pursue an alternate vendor.  
 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF 
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF GILBERTS, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

Section 1.   Recitals.  The recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated into and made 
a part of this Resolution as though set forth in this Section 1.   

Section 2.  Approval; Authorization.  The Village Board of Trustees hereby 
authorizes the Village Administrator to execute the necessary documents to facilitate the purchase 
of an Argus Body Worn Camera System from Kustom Signals, Inc in an amount not-to-exceed 
$37,000 as more fully set forth in Exhibit A.  

Section 3. Waiver of Competitive Bidding. To the extent any competitive bidding 
requirements apply to the purchase of the Argus Body Worn Camera System from Kustom Signals, 
Inc., such competitive bidding requirements are hereby waived pursuant to Section 8-9-1 of the 
Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/8-9-1). 

Section 4.   Effective Date.  This Resolution shall be in full force and effect after its 
approval in the manner provided by law. 
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PASSED BY VOTE OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES of the Village of Gilberts, Kane 
County, Illinois, this 2nd day of January 2024. 
 
    Ayes  Nays  Absent  Abstain 
Trustee Robert Vanni   _____  _____  _____  _____ 
Trustee Frank Marino  _____  _____  _____  _____ 
Trustee Brandon Coats _____  _____  _____  _____ 
Trustee Jeanne Allen  _____  _____  _____  _____ 
Trustee Robert Chapman       _____  _____  _____  _____ 
Trustee Justin Redfield _____  _____  _____  _____ 
President Guy Zambetti _____  _____  _____  _____ 
 
     
APPROVED THIS 2nd DAY OF JANUARY, 2024 
 
 
                                   ___________________________________ 
     Guy Zambetti, Village President 
(SEAL) 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: ___________________________  
  Lynda Lange, Village Clerk 
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Exhibit A 
 

Kustom Signals, Inc. Argus Body Worn Camera Quote 
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To: President Zambetti and Board of Trustees  
From: Brian Bourdeau, Village Administrator 
 Todd Block, Chief of Police  
Date: January 2, 2024 Village Board Meeting 
Re: Item 4.I: A Resolution Authorizing the Purchase of a Message Trailer from Stalker Radar 

Applied Concepts, Inc. in an Amount Not-to-Exceed $22,500 
 

Background: 
Included in the Calendar Year 2024 Budget was the purchase of a message trailer. The message trailer 
will not only be usable for making general announcements around the Village but will also be equipped 
with a speed sensor that will allow it to be deployed as a speed trailer to raise awareness of driving speeds. 
For general announcements, the Village will be able to utilize the sign for special events such as 
Community Days and/or other messages related to hydrant flushing and construction. 
 
Recommendation: 
Staff recommends approval of the attached resolution for the purchase of a message trailer from Stalker 
Radar Applied Concepts, Inc. in an amount not-to-exceed $22,500 from the DUI Fund.  
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VILLAGE OF GILBERTS 
 

RESOLUTION 03-2024 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF A MESSAGE TRAILER FROM 
STALKER RADAR APPLIED CONCEPTS, INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 

$22,500 
 
 WHEREAS, the Village of Gilberts (“Village”) operates a Municipal Police Department; 
and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Village included the purchase of a message board sign/speed trailer as 
part of the Calendar Year 2024 Budget; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Village sought out multiple vendors with Stalker Radar Applied Concepts 

providing the option that best meets Village needs. 
 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF 

TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF GILBERTS, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

Section 1.   Recitals.  The recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated into and made 
a part of this Resolution as though set forth in this Section 1.   

Section 2.  Approval; Authorization.  The Village Board of Trustees hereby 
authorizes the Village Administrator to execute the necessary documents to facilitate the purchase 
of a message trailer from Stalker Radar Applied Concepts, Inc. in an amount not-to-exceed 
$22,500 as more fully set forth in Exhibit A.  

Section 3. Waiver of Competitive Bidding. To the extent any competitive bidding 
requirements apply to the purchase of the message trailer from Stalker Radar Applied Concepts, 
Inc., such competitive bidding requirements are hereby waived pursuant to Section 8-9-1 of the 
Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/8-9-1). 

Section 4.   Effective Date.  This Resolution shall be in full force and effect after its 
approval in the manner provided by law. 
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PASSED BY VOTE OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES of the Village of Gilberts, Kane 
County, Illinois, this 2nd day of January 2024. 
 
    Ayes  Nays  Absent  Abstain 
Trustee Robert Vanni   _____  _____  _____  _____ 
Trustee Frank Marino  _____  _____  _____  _____ 
Trustee Brandon Coats _____  _____  _____  _____ 
Trustee Jeanne Allen  _____  _____  _____  _____ 
Trustee Robert Chapman       _____  _____  _____  _____ 
Trustee Justin Redfield _____  _____  _____  _____ 
President Guy Zambetti _____  _____  _____  _____ 
 
     
APPROVED THIS 2nd DAY OF JANUARY, 2024 
 
 
                                   ___________________________________ 
     Guy Zambetti, Village President 
(SEAL) 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: ___________________________  
  Lynda Lange, Village Clerk 
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Exhibit A 
 

Stalker Radar Applied Concepts, Inc. Message Trailer Quote 




	1 Agenda 010224
	ORDER OF BUSINESS

	4.A 12052023 VBM Min - DRAFT
	4.B 12062023 VBM Min - DRAFT
	4.C 2023-12-19InvoiceApprovalByDepartment
	4.D 2024-01-02InvoiceApprovalByDepartment
	4.E 10-23 Treasurer's Report
	10-23 monthly board report.pdf
	10-2023 REV vs EXP - CHART.pdf
	10-2023 REV vs EXP - SUMMARY.pdf
	10-2023 REV vs EXP - DETAIL.pdf

	4.F 11-23 Treasurer's Report
	11-23 monthly board report.pdf
	11-2023 REV vs EXP - CHART.pdf
	11-2023 REV vs EXP - SUMMARY.pdf
	11-2023 REV vs EXP - DETAIL.pdf

	4.G.0 Memo Police Squad Car Purchase
	4.G.1 Resolution 01-2024 Police Squad Purchase
	4.G.2 Police Squad Car Purchase Quotes
	4.H.0 Memo Police Body Cams
	4.H.1 Resolution 02-2024 Police Body Camera Purchase
	4.H.2 Body Cameras - Kustom Signals Quote
	4.I.0 Memo Police Message Trailer
	4.I.1 Resolution 03-2024 Police Message Trailer
	4.I.2 Message Trailer - Stalker Radar Quote
	1 Agenda 010224.pdf
	ORDER OF BUSINESS




